
I 
.41 • 

WP(C ) 7777/2009 

Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh & Ors. 

Vs. 

Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. 

Report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee for 

No.DHCC/2019090 

	 December 2018 
Dated:  0.9tiksc 

• 
Index 

S.N. Particulars Page No. 

(a) Final recommendations/ Review orders passed in the following cases:- 

S.N. Date Name of the School 

1 05.12.2018 Order in respect of Vivekanand School, D- Block, Anand 
Vihar (B-176) recommending no intervention. 

01 to 12 

2 13.12.2018 Order in respect of M. M. Public School, Pitampura (B- 
296) recommending no intervention as the school 

refunded the excess fee charged by it amounting to 
Rs.2,99,150 during the course of hearing itself. 

13 to 22 

3 17.12.2018 Order in respect of St. Columba's School, Ashok Place 
(B-650) recommending no intervention as the school 

refunded the excess fee charged by it amounting to 
Rs.2,07,96,452 during the course of hearing itself. 

23 to 47 

4 21.12.2018 Order in respect of Delhi Police Public School, 
Safdarjung Enclave (B-86) recommending no 
intervention as the school refunded the excess fee charged 

by it amounting to Rs.17,47,856 during the course of 
hearing itself. 

48 to 58 

(b) Cause List of the cases taken up in December 2018 on 05.12.2018, 
06.12.2018, 12.12.2018, 13.12.2018, 14.12.2018, 17.12.2018, 19.12.2018 
and 21.12.2018. 

59 to 60 

(c) Miscelleneous/ Interim orders passed in December 2018 61 to 96 

S 

O 
	

Place: Delhi 

Se 
Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee 

Secretary 
De'h; High Court Committee For Review of School Fee 

(Formen, KE.:41 	Justice  Ani Dea Sin Goatee For Rel,ieN of School Fee) 
C-Block, Vikas Bhawan-2, Upper Bela Road, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054 

• 
I 

I 

S 

I 

• • 
• • • • • • 
• • 
e • 
S 

S 

I • 
I • 

• • 

I 



• 
• • • 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• • 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
4) 

• 
• 

V 

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF • 
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI 

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee) 

In the matter of: 

Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar Delhi-110092 ,(B-176)  

Order of the Committee  

Present : 	Sh. Manu R.G. Luthra, C.A. 86 Sh. Pradyumn Ahuja, 

Chairman of the school. 

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools 

(including this school) on 27/02/2012, eliciting information with 

regard to the arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant 

to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The 

school was also required to furnish information with regard to the 

arrear salary paid and the incremental salary paid to the staff 

pursuant to the implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay 

commission. 

The school submitted its reply vide letter dated 12/03/ 2012, 

stating that it had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay 

Commission and had paid arrear to its staff w.e.f. 01/01/2006. It 

stated the financial impact of implementation of the recommendations 

of VI Pay Commission was to the tune of Rs. 15,32,954 per month 

w.e.f. 01/04/2009. Besides, the school had paid a sum of Rs. 

78,86,.019 as arrears of salary for the period 01/01/ 2006 to 

Vivelcanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-1100928B-176)/Order 	 Page 1 of 12 

TRUE COPY 
	 court e 

0 0 0 0 0 1. 

Se 

F~v olS6\ 



poude .2 of 12 

• 
0 • • 
• • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • 
• • • • 

31/08/2008 and Rs. 75,38,203 for the period 01/09/2008 to 0 0 0 0 0 

31/03/2009 (these figures were revised in the subsequent 

communications received from the school). 

The school also admitted having hiked the fee of the students as 

per the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education 

and having recovered the arrears of fee as stipulated therein from the 

students. It stated that though the arrear fee at the rates prescribed 

by order dated 11/02/2009 amounted to Rs. 15,77,800 for the period 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, it could recover only Rs. 10,76,665. Like 

wise, as against the total amount of Rs. 1,28,88,500 which was due 

on account of lump sum arrears for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/2008, the school could recover only Rs. 78,85,744. The short 

recoveries were attributed to the flexibility in payment allowed by the 

Directorate of Education to the students. It was also stated that the 

hike in regular tuition fee was @ Rs. 300 per month for classes , 

Nursery to VIII and @ Rs. 400 per month for classes IX to XII. There 

was a corresponding hike in developi-nent fee also to the tune of 15% 

of the incremental tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 (these figures were 

also revised in the subsequent communications received from the 

school). 

The preliminary calculations to examine the justifiability of fee 

hike and recovery of an-ear fee were made by the Chartered 

Accountants deputed by the Directorate of Education to assist this 

Vivekrand School, Arland Vihar, Delhi-.110092/ (8-176)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 

Sec  e!"  



court 

• • 
• • • • • 
• 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • 
• • • • • 
• • • 

Committee (CAs) and they determined that the school had recovered 
000003 

excess fee to the tune of Rs. 47,63,378. However, while reviewing the 

calculations made by the CAs, the Committee observed that they had 

taken into account FDRs to the tune of Rs. 36 lacs approximately 

which were in the joint names of the school and CBSE and as such 

were not available for payment of enhanced salaries. Further, the 

requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for meeting its 

accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment were also not 

taken into consideration. The Committee, therefore, did not accept the 

calculations made by the CAs. 

The Committee issued a notice dated 13/05/2015, requiring the 

school to furnish complete break up of fee and salaries for the years 

2008-09 to 2010-11 (including arrear fee and arrear salary pursuant 

to implementation of VI Pay Commission), copies of bank statement, 

showing payment of arrear salaries, statement of account of the 

parent society running the school and details of its accrued liabilities 

of gratuity and leave encashment, besides copy of the circular issued 

to the parents regarding fee hike effected by the school. 

The school submitted the information vide its letter dated 

25/05/2015. A notice of hearing was issued on 27/06/2016, 

requiring the school to appear before the Committee on 04/07/2016 

and produce its books of accounts, fee and salary records etc. 

Vivekanand School, Arland Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/ Order 	 Page 3 of 12 

TRUE COPY 



Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 

Page 4 of 12 

<-) 
/6'11'd SQ, 

• 
• 
r~  

• 
• 
• 
• 
S
• 
• 
• 

• 
a 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• • 

• 

• 
• 
i 
1 
1 
a 
• 

000004 
Sh. Manu RG Luthra, Chartered Accountant and Sh. Pradyumn 

Ahuja, Manager appeared on behalf of the school. 

The Committee perused the circular issued to the parents and 

observed that the school had hiked tuition fee by Rs. 300 per month 

w.e.f. September 2008 and development fee @ 15% of the incremental 

tuition fee for classes Nursery to VIII. For classes IX to XII, the hike 

was Rs. 400 per month with corresponding hike of development fee @ 

15% of- the incremental tuition fee. Besides, the school also recovered 

lump sum arrear fee as provided in the order dated 11/02/2009 of the 

Director of Education. 'The Committee observed that originally also, 

the school was charging development fee @ 15% of the tuition fee for 

the year 20Q8-09. 

The Committee perused the statement of fee and salary filed by 

the school. The school had claimed payment of arrear salary 

amounting to Rs. 78,86,017 for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/2008 and Rs. 75,38,213 for the period 01/09/2008 to 

31/03/2009. It was submitted by the representatives of the school 

that the entire payment of arrears was either by bank transfer or by 

account payee cheques. However, on examining the copies of the 

bank statements filed by the school, the Committee observed that a 

number of payments had been made through bearer cheques against 

which' cash had been withdrawn. 



Page 5 of .12 

._\\ court  

(2) 

• • • • 

• • 
• • 
• • • 
• • 
• • • 
• • 
• • • • 
• • 

o 0 5  
The school was accordingly required to file a correct statement 

of the payment of arrears giving break up of the payments made by 

bank transfer/account payee cheques and those purportedly paid by 

bearer cheques, and also to provide justification for payment by 

bearer cheques. 

With regard to regular development fee, the Manager of the 

school as well as its authorized representative conceded that in the 

years 2009-10 and 2010-11, it was treated as a revenue receipt in 

books. It was further submitted that although an earmarked 

development fund account was opened in the bank, the amount of 

development fee received was not deposited therein. 

The Committee observed that as per the details of accrued 

liabilities on account of gratuity and leave encashment as on 

31/03/2010 filed by the school, the same amounted to 

Rs.3,55,55,258 and Rs. 94,97,208 respectively. 

On 11/07/2016, the school filed a statement showing break up 

of payment of arrear salary paid in cash and through direct bank 

transfer. It was explained that the payments in cash or by bearer 

cheques were made only to class IV employee who did not have a bank 

account. 

The Committee prepared a calculation sheet based on the 

information furnished by the school in response to various 

communications issued by the Committee and its audited financials 

Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/Order 

TRUE COPY 



• • 
S 

000006 
and prima facie it appeared that the school recovered fee in excess of 

S Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/Order Page 6 of 12 

• 
I TRUE COPY 

CD 

c?,  

• • 
re/ 

its requirements for implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay 

Commission. Besides, since the school was not fulfilling the pre 

conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court for charging of 

development fee, the same having been treated as a revenue receipt 

and the development fee being not put it into an earmarked reserve 

fund account, the same was also liable to be refunded. The following 

calculation sheet was given to the school for rebuttal, if any: 

Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per order dated 11.02.2009 
and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission Report 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

Current Assets + Investments 

Cash in Hand 13,931 

Cash at Bank 451,253 

PSB Caution Money 887,645 

FDR Caution Money 3,000,000 

TDS receivable 31,400 

Advance to Staff 335,565 4,719,794 

Less Current Liabilities 

TDS Payable 47,892 

Caution Money refundable 3,767,226 3,815,118 

Net Current Assets + Investments 904,676 

Less Reserves required to be maintained: 

for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 17,228,214 

for accrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on 31.03.2010 9,497,208 

for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010* 35,798,862 62,524,284 

(61,619,608) 
Funds available for implementation of 6th Pay Commission before Fee 
hike - 

Less Additional Liabilities after implement' ticia of VIth Pay Commission: 
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC from 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 (except paid in 
cash) 14,766,663 

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 8,823,827 23,590,490 

Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike (23,590,490) 

Add Total Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay Commission: 

Arrear of tuition fee 14,389,451 

Arrear of Development fee 782,655 

Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 16,339,919 31,512,025 

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 7,921,535 

* School has capped the maximum liability at Rs.3,00,000 instead of Rs.3,50,000. The difference has been 
accounted for in the above calculations. 

• 
I 

a • • • • • • • • • • 
S • • • 
• • • • 
• • 



410 

• 
Seer 

• 

• 

I 	 Court 
TRUE COPY 

000007 
• 

• 

• 

Development fee refundable being treated as revenue receipt : 
For the year 2009-10 
For the year 2010-11 
Total 
Add: Excess tuition fee recovered 
Total Amount Refundable 

12,463,897 
14,202,136 
26,666,033 
7,921,535 

34,587,568 

• Working Notes: 
2008-09 2009-10 

• Normal/ regular salary as per I 134E A/c. 42,860,816 51,684,643 
8,823,827 Incremental salary in 2009-10 

• 2008-09 2009-10 
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee as per I 8s E A/c 61,018,024 77,357,943 

• Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 16,339,919  

• 

• 
	

The school disputed the calculation sheet prepared by the 

S 	 Committee on four counts. 

• 

IP 
	 Firstly, it was submitted that the regular salary expense for 

410 	
2009-10 was Rs. 6,16,46,735 instead of Rs. 5,16,84,643 taken in the 

calculation sheet. The school claims that on account of increase in the 

410 	
total salary for the year 2009-10, the reserve for future contingencies 

• which is a function of the total salary for the year 2009-10 would 

correspondingly increase. It was also submitted that the Committee 

while preparing the calculation sheet had omitted the reserves 

• required to be maintained for gratuity, earned leaves and future 

contingencies, although the same had been mentioned in the 

S 
• 

	 calculation sheet. Lastly it was submitted that a miniscule amount of 

• 

	 Rs. 6,57,567 arrear salary which was paid in cash to class IV 

• employees and the same ought also be considered in the calculation 

• 
sheet. 

• 

Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-1100921(13-176)/Order 	 Page 7 of 12 



• • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• 
• • 
• 
• • 
• 
• • 

With regard to development fee, it was submitted that treatra° ° ° 

of development fee as revenue receipt is merely an accounting issue. 

The Committee observed that the information furnished by the 

school with regard to arrear fee, regular fee, arrear salary and regular 

salary under cover of its letter dated 25/05/2015 did not agree with 

the Income 86 Expenditure Accounts of the relevant years although it 

was so stated. All the arrears as well as regular fee and salary were 

routed through Income and Expenditure accounts. The authorized 

representative of the school requested for some time to be granted for 

furnishing the revised statement, which would duly tally with the 

Income 86 Expenditure accounts. The request was granted by the 

Committee in the interests of justice and fair play. The school filed a 

revised statement of fee and salary on 09/11/2016 which reconciled 

with the audited Income 86 Expenditure Accounts. 

The Committee had consciously omitted to consider the reserves 

required by the school to meet its accrued liabilities of gratuity and 

leave encashment and any future contingency as it observed that the 

school had a small amount of around Rs. 9 lacs as net current assets 

in relation to its scale of operations (the total fee revenue being Rs. 

11.22 crores for the year 2009-10. This was indicative of diversion of 

the fee revenues either for creation of fixed assets or transfer to its 

parent society. The same was not determinable as the school had not 

filed its Receipt and Payment Accounts. 

Viveicanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (13-176)/Order 
	

Page 8 of 12 

TRUE COPY 



- 000009 
In order to test the contention of the school that its requirement 

for setting aside reserves for the above mentioned purposes, the 

Committee required the school to file its Receipt and Payment Account 

for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. The same were filed by the school 

on 15/ 10/2018. 

The Committee determined that the total capital expenditure or 

funds diverted to the parent society from 2006-07 to 2009-10 

amounted to Rs. 2,09,05,426 while the induction of capital funds in 

the school during this period was only Rs. 22,40,000. Thus, the 

Committee determined that the school had diverted a sum of Rs. 

1,86,65,426 out of its fee revenues towards capital expenditure or 

transfer to the parent society, which the school could not do as per 

the ratio of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the cases of 

Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583 and Action 

Committee Unaided Pvt. Schools. 

411 
a 
	

Hence, the Committee prepared revised calculation sheet by 

taking the aforesaid sum of Rs. 1,86,65,426 as part of the funds 

• 	which were deemed to be available with the school. The revised 

S 
	

calculations are as follows: 

• • 
AO • 
40 	Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-1100921(13-176)/Order 

	
Page 9 of .12 

• • • • 
• 
S • • • • • 
• • 
a 

• • TRUE COPY 
\\ Court  

• 

 

• • 
C • 



0 0 0 0 0 

• 
• 

Revised Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per order dated 
11.-

02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission Report 	. ._ 	._ 	 _ - . 

. . 	 - 
Amount (Rs.t A.mount,IRs;) 

Current Assets + Investments 

Cash in Hand 13,931 

Gash at Bank 451,253 

PSH Caution Money 887,645 

FOR Caution Money 3,000,000 

TDS receivable 31,400 

Advance to Staff 335,565 4,719,794 

Less Current Liabilities 

TDS Payable 47,892 

Caution Money refundable 3,767,226 3,815,118 

Net Current Assets + Investments 904,676 

Fee revenues applied in payment of capital expenditure/ payments 
for purchase of Fixed Assets (as per Annexure) 18 665 426 , 	, 
Funds deemed to be available 19,570,102 

Less Additional Liabilities after implementation of 6th CPC: 

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC from 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 13,692,271 

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 18,785,919 32,478,190 

Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike (12,908,088) 
Additional Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay 

Add Commission: 

Arrear of tuition fee 14,613,182 

Arrear of Development fee 782,655 
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given 
below) 16,339,919 31,735,756 

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 18,827,668 
* School has capped the maximum liability at Rs.3,00,000 instead of Rs.3,50, 00. The difference has been 
accounted for In the above calculations. 

Development fee refundable being treated as revenue receipt : 

For the year 2009-10 

For the year 2010-11 

Total 

Add: Excess tuition fee recovered 

Total Amount Refundable 

Less Reserves required to be maintained: 

for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 	 20,548,912 

for accrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on 31.03.2010 	 9,497,208 

for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010* 	 35,798,862 

(20,351,281) 

Working Notes: 

• • 
• • • 
• 
• • 
• 
• • 
• a 
• • 
• • 

Rs. 

12,463,897 

14,202,136  

26,666,033 

18,827,668 

45,493,701 

65,844,982 

• 
Normal/ regular salary 

2008-09 

42,860,816 

2009-10 

61,646,735 

    

• 
Incremental salary in 2009-10 

• 

111 

18,785,919 

 

• 	Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/Order 
	

Page 10 of 12 • TRUE COPY 
r 

Gourt 

CU • • 

 

 

• 
• 



court 
Cod 

O CD 

• 
- 0 0 0 011 • 

0 

• 

• 

III 

• 

• 

• 

ill 	 It would be apparent from the above calculation sheet that 

• before taking into consideration, the requirement of the school to keep 

• funds in reserve, the school appeared to have recovered excess fee 

• 
pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 to the tune of Rs. 1,88,27,668. 

Further, the development fee for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 

amounting to Rs. 2,66,66,033 was also apparently refundable on 

account of non fulfillment of the essential pre conditions. Thus a total 

sum of Rs. 4,54,93,701 was apparently refundable. However, the 

requirement of the school to keep funds in reserves amounted to Rs. 

3,57,98,862 for gratuity and Rs. 94,97,208 for leave encashment, 

totaling Rs. 4,52,96,070, leaving a small amount of Rs. 1,97,631 for 

which the Committee is not inclined to recommend a refund as it has 

not factored in the requirement of the school to keep funds for future 

contingencies which by the norms set by the Committee (equivalent to 

four months salary) amounts to Rs. 2,05,48,912. 

Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/ Order 	 Page 11 of 12 

TRUE COPY 

Sec 

Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 

2008-09 

61 ,018,p24 

2009-10 

77,357,943 

Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 16,339919 

Arrear Salary 

01.01.06 to 31.8.2008 7,684,058 

01.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 6,008,213 

13,692,271 

Arrear Fee 

01.01.06 to 31.8.2008 7,859,180 
01.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 6,754,002 

14,613,182 

• • • 

• 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• 
• • • 



Resultantly, the Committee is of the view that the IS° 13°12  

intervention is required in the matter of fee hike effected by the 

school. w.e.f. 01/09/20.08 or recovery of arrear fee and 

development' for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11, pursuant to 

order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of education. 

" 
Justice Anil Kumar (R) 
(Chairperson) 

C J.S. Kochar 
M ber) 

Dr. R.K. Sharma 
Dated: 05/12/2018 	 (Member) 

Vivekanand School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-176)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

0 

/ow of Sc 

• a 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Page 12 of 12 

Court 



Page 1 of 10 

000013 

• • 
r 

• • • • 
• 

• • r • 

• 
r 
• • • • • • • 
• • 

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF 
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI 

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee) 

In the matter of: 

M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034 (B-296) 

Order of the Committee  

Present : Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate and Sh. S.R. Pathak, Manager of 

the school. 

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools (including 

this school) on 27/02/2012, which was followed by a reminder dated 

27/03/2012, eliciting information with regard to the arrear fee and fee 

hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued 

by the Director of Education. The school was also required to furnish 

information with regard to the arrear salary paid and the incremental 

salary paid to the staff pursuant to the implementation of the 

recommendations of the 6th pay commission. 

The school did not respond to the questionnaire or to the reminder. 

A fresh communication was sent to the school on 07/05/2013 requiring 

it to furnish the replies to the questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 and also 

to furnish information regarding charging of development fee, its 

treatment in the accounts and maintenance of earmarked development 

and depreciation reserve funds in order to examine whether the school 

was complying with the pre conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme 

M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034/(8-296)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

 

S 

 

   



000014 
Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583 

regarding charging of development fee. • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

The school submitted its reply to the aforesaid communication and 

furnished the required information vide its letter dated 23/05/2013. 

As per the reply given by the school, it had implemented the 

recommendations of VI Pay Commission and started paying the increased 

salary to the staff w.e.f. 01/04/2009. It also furnished details of 

payment of arrear salary. 

With regard to hike in fee, the school admitted that it had hiked 

the fee in accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the 

Director of Education and also recovered the arrear fee from the students 

for the period 01/1/2006 to 31/03/2009 as envisage& in the order. 

With regard to collection of development fee, the school admitted 

that it had collected development fee from the students in all the five 

years for which the information was sought i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. It 

conceded that the development fee was treated as a revenue receipt and 

further no earmarked development or depreciation reserve fund accounts 

were maintained by the school. Thus, at the threshold itself, it admitted 

that the school had collected development fee without complying with the 

pre conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

Modern School (supra). 

In the first instance, preliminary calculations were made by the 

Chartered Accountants deputed by the Directorate of Education to assist 

M.M. Public School, Pitarnpura, New Delhi-110034/(B-296)/Order 
	

Page 2 of 10 

TRUE COPY 

court 
0"s\  

iew ot 



Page 3 of 10 

Goer 

• 
• 
1 

• 
r 
i 
• 
• 
• 
f 
• 

• 
• 
• 

t 

• 

r 
t 

• 
• 
• 
i 
• 
• 
t 

000015 
this Committee (CAs) and they determined that prima facie the school 

had recovered a sum of Rs. 6,26,353 in excess of its requirements for 

meeting the additional expenditure on account of implementation of the 

recommendations of VI Pay Commission. However, on review of the 

calculations made by the CAs, the Committee observed that they had 

determined the funds available with the school before fee hike by 

reference to the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2009 when the 

school had already hiked the fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008. Therefore, the 

calculations made by the CAs were not relied upon by the Committee. 

The Committee issued a notice dated 14/05/2015, requiring the 

school to furnish complete break up of fee and salaries for the years 

2008-09 to 2010-11 (including arrear fee and arrear salary pursuant to 

implementation of VI Pay Commission), copies of bank statements 

showing payment of arrear salaries, statement of account of the parent 

society running the school and details of its accrued liabilities of gratuity 

and leave encashment, besides copy of the circular issued to the parents 

regarding fee hike effected by the school. 

The school submitted the information vide its letter dated 

25/05/2015. A notice of hearing was issued on 29/06/2016, requiring 

the school to appear before the Committee on 15/07/2016 and produce 

its books of accounts, fee and salary records etc. 

Sh. S.R. Pathak, Manager appeared with Ms. Kavita Garg 86 Ms. 

bita Goyal, LDCs on behalf of the school. 

M.fti. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034/ (B-296)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

0 



000016 
The committee perused the statement of fee and salary filed by the 

school under cover of its letter dated 25/05/2015. However, the 

authorized representatives of the school contended that the same did 

not fully reflect the correct picture with regard to arrears of salary as 

well as regular salary for the year 2009-10. They were granted an 

opportunity to make necessary amends. 

On 14/09/2016, the school filed a fresh set of statements in 

partial supersession of the information filed earlier. The Committee 

perused the circular dated 09th Feb. 2009 issued by the school to the 

parents of the students for increase in fee for implementation of 

recommendations of the 6th Pay commission. The Committee observed 

that as per the circular, the school hiked the tuition fee @ Rs.300 per 

month for students of all the classes w.e.f. Sept. 2008. Accordingly 

arrears for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009 were recovered @ 

Rs.2100 per student. Additionally the school also recovered lump sum 

arrar fee @ Rs. 3000 per student for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/2008. 

The Committee examined the original fee schedule of the school 

the year 2008-09 and observed that as per this schedule, the 

existing tuition fee at the time of fee hike for classes 1st to 5th was Rs. 

1000 and for classes 6th to 8th it was Rs.1100 p.m., for classes 9th & 
1 

10 
1 
 i 1 t was Rs.1250 per month and for classes 11th & 12th it was Rs.1430 

per month. 

M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-1100348B-296)/Order Page 4 of 10 

   

for 

TRUE COPY 

  



The Committee also observed that as per the order date' u 0  ti 0 017 

11/02/2009, the hike in tuition fee allowed to the schoOls, where the 

existing tuition fee was Rs.501 to Rs. 1000, was Rs.200 per month 

while the hike allowed to the schools where the existing tuition fee was 

Rs.1001 to Rs. 1500 per month was Rs.300 per month. However the 

school hiked the tuition fee for all the classes @ Rs. 300 p.er month as 

noticed above. 

Similarly the recovery of lump, sum arrear fee where the existing 

tuition fee was between Rs. 501 to Rs. 1000 was allowed @ Rs. 2500 per 

student and where the existing tuition fee was Rs. 1001 to Rs. 1500 per 

moth, such recovery was allowed @ Rs. 3000 per student. However, the 

school recovered the lump sum arrear fee from all the students for all 

classes @ Rs.3000 per student. 

During the course of hearing, the Manager of the school submitted 

thalt as per order dated 11/02/2009, the schools as a whole were placed 

in 5 categories and since for some classes the existing tuition fee was 

between Rs. 1001 and 1500 per month, the school as a whole came in 

this category and the fee hike @ Rs.300 per month and recovery of lump 

sum arrear @ Rs. 3000 per student was justified. He also submitted that 

it was a borderline case as the school was charging tuition fee exactly @ 

Rs 1000 per month which was the upper limit of the lower slab, as had 

the tuition fee been Rs. 1001 instead of Rs. 1000, the school would have 

been entitled to recover arrears @ Rs. 300 per month. He further 

the 

Mitt Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034813-296)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

Page 5 of 10 

.4  court 

Sec 



• • 
• 

• • 
• 

• 

S 

• 

• 

• • • 
• 
• 

submitted that the total collection on account of arrear fee we° 0 0 1.8 

significantly less than the total liability of arrear salary. 

The committee perused the statement filed by the school and 

observed that the total collection of arrear fee was Rs. 31,62,350 while 

the total payment of arrear salary was only Rs. 29,73,513 upto 

31/03/2011. The Manager submitted that even after 31/03/2011, the 

school paid arrears amounting to Rs. 4,26,742 in .Jan 2013; Rs. 1,27,690 

in Feb. 2013 and Rs. 24,821 in May 2013 and produced copies of the 

payment instructions given to the bank along with copies of bank 

statement for these subsequent payments. 

• The Committee noted that the school issued the fee hike circular 

on 09/02/2009 while the order of the Directorate of Education 

permitting the fee hike was issued two days later on 11/02/2009. 

Evidently, the school hiked the fee on its own and the order of the 

Directorate of Education was issued later, which permitted a lesser fee 

hike than that effected by the school for some of the classes. The 

justification offered by the school had no basis and was not found 

tenable. Moreover, the arrear salary paid in the years subsequent to 

2010-11 could not be related to the fee hike effected for the year 2009-10 

as the school also earned net revenues in 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 

which were utilised for payment of arrear salary in those years and not 

the arrear fee recovered upto 31/03/2011. 

M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-1100341 (B-296)/Order 	 Page 6 of 10 

court 

TRUE COPY 

Seca6._ 
iv 01-`,  

o. 



S 

• • 
The Committee took note of the copies of the actuarial valuation 

report certifying the accrued liability of gratuity to be Rs. 14,56,867 and 

that for leave encashment at Rs. 5,07,896 as on 31.3.2010.. 

000019 

In order to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the 

school, the Committee prepared a calculation sheet as per which it 

determined that the school had just Rs. 3,60,442 of its own which sum 

was calculated after taking into account the diversion of fee revenue for 

capital expenditure. The aforesaid amount was arrived at in the following 

manner: 

Current Assets + Investments • 
20,704 

859 
170,761 
73,769 266,093 

1,068,538 

Cash in Hand 
Petty Cash 

Bank Balances in Savings Account 
Amount Due from M.M. Primary School 

I 
Less: Current Liabilities 

151,,960 
513,349 

5,460 
3,030 

116,190 
8,065 

270,484 

Caution Money 
1 

Salifiry payable 
PF sayable 
TDS payable 
Advance Fees 
Destiny India Retantional 

1 	 . 
Ampunt Due to sundries 
Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds available) 

Ampunt utilised for capital expenditure/ payments out of 
fee revenues.  (As per annexure) 
Total funds deemed to be available 

(802,445) 

1,162,887 
360,442 

The additional liability that befell on the school on implementation 

of he recommendations of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 50,21,140 as 

follows: 

Additional Liabilities after implementation of 6th Pay 
Copmission: 

. 

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 2,973,513 
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given 
below) '2,047,627 5,021,140 

Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-1100341 (B-296)/ Order Page 7 of 10 

• 
• 
411 

• 

• 
S 

• • 
0 

• 
• • 
I 
I • • • • 
S 

TRUE COPY • • • 
I 

I 

M.M 



Page 8 of 10 

1111 
40 000020 • 
• Thus there was a deficit of Rs. 46,60,698, which was required to 

be bridged by fee hike. 

a 
	

The additional revenue generated by the school by fee hike and 

recovery of fee arrears pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 of the 

Director of Education amounted to Rs. 37,10,720 as follows: 

, 	. 
Additional Recovery for 6th Pay Commission 
Arrear of tuition fee 3,162,350 
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation 
given below) 548,370 3,710,720 

Apart from this, the school also recovered development fee in the 

7
ars 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounting to Rs. 14,93,440 and Rs. 

1 ,36,510 respectively, which was treated as a revenue receipt and partly 

utilised for meeting its increased obligations under the VI Pay 

ommission. Hence, the argument of the school regarding collection of 

e cess fee and fee arrears from the students of classes I to V cannot be 

countenanced. 

However, the Committee is not recommending any refund of 

development fee separately despite the school not fulfilling the pre 

conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as the school had 

accrued liabilities of gratuity amounting to Rs. 14,56,867 and leave 

encashment amounting to Rs. 5,07,896 as on 31/03/2010. Besides, as 

er the norms adopted by this Committee, the requirement of the school 

11114 
• 
• M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034/ (B-296)/Order 

• 

TRUE COPY 

Se re 

S 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• • 
I 
I • • • 
I 

S 

I • • 
• 



000021 
to maintain a reasonable reserve for future contingencies amounted to 

Rs. 28,46,199. 

The school was directed to quantify the amount of fee 

recovered in excess of the fee, as prescribed in order dated 11/02/2009, 

in respect of classes 1st to 5th for the period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2010. The 

school was also required to quantify the recovery of excess arrears @ 

Rs.500 per student for classes 1st to 5th. 

On 27/ 11/2018, the school filed the details of excess collection 

of arrear fee as well as regular fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 

31/03/2009 from the students of classes 1st to 5th. The total amount 

that the school admitted to have recovered in excess of what was 

permitted by order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education 

amounted to Rs.2,99,150. 

After taking instructions from the Manager of the school, the 

counsel for the school submitted that the school would refund such 

excess collection of fee suo mote and sought two weeks time for the 

purpose. The matter was accordingly adjourned to today. 

At the time of hearing, the school has today filed a letter 

contending that it has refunded the excess collection of fee amounting 

to Rs.2,99,150 to 171 students of classes 1st to 5th and has also filed 

copies of cheques issued to the students alongwith the speed post 

registration slips. The Ld. Counsel submits that many of such cheques 

M.M. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034/ (B-296)/Order 
	

Page 9 of .10 

TRUE COPY 



• • • 

• r • 
• i • 
• 
t 

• 
• • • 
• 
• 
• i i r 
• 
• 
• 

140022 
have already been encashed by the students and in support, a copy o 

the bank statement for the period 5.12.2018 to 12.12.2018 has been 

filed. He further submits that none of the cheques has been received 

back by the school undelivered. 

The submissions made by the school are taken on record. The 

Committee is satisfied that the fee hiked by the school pursuant to 

order dated 11.2.2009 was justified except to the extent of Rs. 

2,99,150, which the school has refunded suo motu, and as such no 

further intervention is required to be.  made in the matter of fee hike 

or recovery of arrear fee or development fee pursuant to circler dated 

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. However, the 

Director of Education may conduct an inspection of the school after 

six months to satisfy itself that all the refund cheques issued by the 

school have been encashed from its bank. 

Justice Anil Kumar (R) 
(Chairperson) 

C J.S. Kochar 
M mber) 

Dr. R.K. Sharma 
Dated: 13/12/2018 	 (Member) 

MM. Public School, Pitampura, New Delhi-110034/ (13-296)/Order 	 Page 10 of 10 

TRUE COPY 

Sec 



court 

ca 
cv 

* 

-view of s6-` 

C23 

• 
• • • 
• • r • r • 

1 
• • • 

• 
r i 
• i • 
t i 
• 
• 

000023 
BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF 
, 	 SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI 

(Fbrmerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee) 

Present : Sh. J.A. Martins, Chartered Accountant with Ms. Renu 
Rana Jaswal and Sh. Samuel George, representatives of the school. 

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools 

(including this school) on 27/02/2012, which was followed by a 

reminder dated 27/03/2012, eliciting information with regard to the 

arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school was also 

required to furnish information with regard to the arrear salary paid 

and the incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to the 

implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay commission. 

The school did not respond to the questionnaire or to the 

reminder. A fresh.  communication was sent to the school on 

06/05/2013 requiring it to furnish the replies to the questionnaire 

dated 27/02/2012 and also to furnish information regarding charging 

of development fee, its treatment in the accounts and maintenance of 

earmarked development and depreciation reserve funds in order, to 

examine whether the school was complying with the pre conditions 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-1100018B-650)/Order 	 Page 1 of 25 

TRUE COPY 

In the matter of: 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Deihi-11.9001. jp-650)  

Order of the Committee  



court 

• • 

• • • • • 

• • 

• • • • 
• • 
• • 
• 
• • • 

o 2 4. laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School 0  

vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583 regarding charging of 

development fee. 

The school submitted its reply to the aforesaid communication 

and furnished the required information vide its 	letter dated 

09/05/ 2013. 

As per the reply given by the school, it had implemented the 

recommendations of VI Pay Commission and started paying the 

increased salary to the staff w.e.f. 01/01/2006(sic). However, it 

furnished copies of salary bill for the month of January 2006 and 

August, 2009  to show the increased liability of salary after 

implementation of VI Pay Commission. It further stated that the 

arrears of salary for the period 01/01/2006 to July 2009 had been 

paid in installments. 

It is evident that the information furnished by the school with 

regard to hike in salary and payment of arrear salary was not 

consistent. The recommendations of VI Pay Commission were 

accepted by the Central Government in March 2008 and the direction 

for its implementation by Private Unaided Schools was issued by the 

Director of Education in February 2009. The school could not have 

increased the salary to the staff w.e.f. 01/01/2006 and then also pay 

arrears for the period 01/01/2006 to July 2009. Obviously, what the 

school meant was that it had increased the salaries as per the 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-. I .10001/ (B-650)/Order 
	

Page 2 of 25 

TRUE COPY 
CO 
CD 



recommendations of VI Pay Commission w.e.f. August 2009 and paid 0 0.0 2 

 
5 

the arrears of differential salary for the period January 2006 to July 

2009. 

With regard to hike in fee, the school admitted that it had hiked 

the fee in accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the 

Director of Education w.e.f. September 2008. Further the school 

stated that it had not collected any arrears from the students for the 

period 01/01/ 2006 to 31/08/2008. 

With regard to collection of development fee, the school 

admitted that it had collected development fee from the students in all 

the five years for which the information was sought i.e. 2006-07 to 

2010-11. It, however, stated that no separate account for collection of 

development fee charged from the students had been maintained and 

the same was accounted for (along with fee under the other heads) as 

fee from student's accounts. 

The utilisation of development fee was stated to be on repairs 

and maintenance expenditure on building, furniture etc. The 

development fee was treated as a revenue receipt and no separate 

'depreciation reserve fund was maintained in respect of depreciation 

assets acquired out of development fee. 

In the first instance, preliminary calculations were made by 

the Chartered Accountants deputed by the Directorate of Education to 

assist this Committee (CAs) and they determined that prima facie the 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/Order 
	

Page 3 of 25 

cur 

TRUE COPY 

Se 

CZ) 

4-(Q) 



• 
• 

• • • 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
El 

000026 school did not require to increase the fee for implementation of the 

recommendations of VI Pay Commission and the entire amount of fee 

hike effected by the school ought to be refunded to the students. The 

amount of fee hike determined by the CAs, which required to be 

refunded, was Rs. 1,82,68,200. 	However, on review of the 

calculations made by the CAs, the Committee observed that they had 

not correctly determined the amount of fee hike recovered by the 

school as the same did not appear to tally with the audited financials 

of the school. Therefore, the calculations made by the CAs were not 

relied upon by the Committee. 

The Committee issued a notice dated 26/05/2015, requiring the 

school to furnish within 10 days, complete break up of fee and 

salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 (including arrear fee and 

arrear salary pursuant to implementation of VI Pay Commission), 

copies of bank statements showing payment of . arrear salaries, 

statement of account of the parent society running the school and 

details of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, 

besides copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike 

effected by the school. 

The school, vide its letter dated 01/06/2015, sought more time 

to furnish the required information as the school was closed for 

summer holidays. However, since the information was not furnished 

even after the school reopened, the Committee issued a fresh notice 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/ Order 	 Page 4 of 25 

TRUE COPY 

0 



r 
• 
t 

• 
i 
• • 
• 
• 
M 
• • 
• 
• i 
• 
A • 
i • r • i r 
• 
• 
• 

dated 20/08/ 2015 requiring the school to furnish the information 0 00021  

required by the Committee vide notice dated 26/05/2015 and also to 

appear before the Committee on 07/09/2015 and produce its books of 

accounts and fee and salary records. On the telephonic request of the 

school, the hearing was adjourned to 09/09/2015. On this date, Ms. 

S. Mathew, Accounts Officer of the school appeared with Ms. Renu 

Rana, Secretary to the Principal of the school. 

The school furnished the information required vide notice dated 

20/08/2015. However, the Committee observed that the information 

furnished was not in accordance with format given in the notice. The 

representatives of the school requested for one week's time to give the 

information as per the format, which was granted by the Committee. 

The representatives of the school contended that the school did 

not charge any arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 

but paid the arrear salary for this period out of its own funds. The 

regular salary was revised w.e.f. August 2009 and the school paid the 

arrears for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/07/2009. The school was 

advised to give correct figures of arrears paid for the period 

01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008, 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and include 

the arrears for the period 01/04/2009 to 31/07/2009 in the regular 

salary paid for the year 2009-10. The school was also advised to 

furnish split figures of arrears of tuition fee and arrears of 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/ Order 
	

Page 5 of 25 

Court 

TRUE COPY 

Levy of Sc 



Page 6 of 25 

Court 

• 

• • • 
• 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • • 
• • • 
• • • 

• • 

000028 
development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 as the 

school had given a consolidated figure. 

The school furnished a revised information sheet along with a 

set of papers vide its letter dated 21/09/2015. The matter could not 

proceed further as in the mean time, the term of the Committee 

expired. After the tenure of the Committee was extended, a fresh 

notice was issued on 12/02/2018, requiring the school to appear on 

09/03/2018. Sh. Samuel George, Accountant of the school 

appeared with Ms. Renu Rana, 

The Committee perused the circulars dated 20/02/2009 and 

24/02/ 2009 issued to the parents of the students regarding arrears 

of fee to be recovered from them pursuant to the order dated 

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. It observed that as 

per the circulars, the school recovered arrears of tuition fee for the 

period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 at a uniform rate of Rs.300 per 

month, thus totaling Rs. 2100. However, besides tuition fee arrears, 

the school also recovered arrears of development fee for the same 

period which were at varying rates for different classes. For classes KG 

to IIIrd, the arrears of development fee were collected @ 147 per 

month i.e. Rs.1029 for 7 months, for classes' 4th to 8th @ Rs.154 per 

month i.e. R.1078 for 7 months. For classes 9th & 10th they were 

collected @ Rs.160 per month i.e. 1120 for 7 months and for classes 

11th & 12th @ Rs.176 per month i.e. 1232 for 7 months. The 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(13-650)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 

'ow of sc 



r 

• 
i 
• 
• 
1 • • • 
• 
• 
• • • 
• • • 
• • • 
• i • • • • 
• • 
• 

0 0 029 
Committee also observed that the circulars did not mention anything 

about recovery of lump sum arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/2008. It was reiterated by the representatives of the school 

that the school did not collect any arrears for that period, although it 

was entitled to collect the same @ Rs.3000 per student. 

Discernable from the above figures is the fact that the school 

recovered arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 

31/03/2009 at a rate which was between 49% and 58% of the 

arrears of tuition fee for the same period. The Committee examined 

the fee schedule for the year 2008-09 and observed that the school 

was charging a fixed amount of development fee for all the classes @ 

Rs.255 per quarter while the tuition fee varied from Rs. 3735 to Rs. 

4320 per quarter for different classes. It was evident that the 

development fee charged by the school was not linked to the tuition 

fee but was charged at a fixed rate' irrespective of the amount of 

tuition fee. 

The Committee observed that the information filed by the school 

under cover of its letter dated 21/09/2015 with regard to different 

components of fee and salary for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-

11 was not verifiable from the audited financials of the school as the 

same contained only the consolidated amounts without any break up. 

The school also did not produce its books of accounts for those years. 

It was submitted on behalf of the school that the Accountant of the 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/Order 
	

Page 7 of 25 

 

TRUE Copy. 

 

   



Page 8 of 25 

COUrt 

czi)  Co 
Co 

k 

Lv 

• 

• 
• • 
• 
411 

• 
• • • • 
• 

411 

• 

• 
• 
• • • 
• • 
• • 
• 

school had retired and the school had not been able to take prints 0 0 0 0 3 0 

out of the ledger accounts of those years. They sought more time for 

this purpose. The matter was accordingly adjourned to 1st May 

2018. 

On the next date, the school filed a letter dated 01/05/2018 

along with which it enclosed three file folders containing details of 

(i) salary arrears paid to implement the recommendations of the 6th 

pay commission, (ii) details of HRD costs as appearing in the 

audited balance sheet of the school for the years 2406-07 to 2010-11, 

and (iii) details of fees from students as appearing in the financials 

of the school. These details were accompanied with . the print out of 

the relevant accounts from the ledgers of the school. 

The Committee perused the details filed and observed that the 

information furnished by the school vide its letter dated 21/09/2415 

was different from what had been submitted on that date. The 

representatives of the school submitted that the information prepared 

earlier was not based on the books of accounts of the school while 

that furnished later was based on the books of accounts and was 

accurate. The Committee examined the relevant ledger accounts (print 

outs of which have been filed by the school) and observed that the 

information furnished later on was in accordance with the books of 

accounts as well as the audited financials of the school. 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (13-650)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 

IN 
Sec e r 



.0-000031 The following figures which were relevant for the purpose 

examining the justifiability of hike in fee effective by the school 

pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 were culled out from the 

voluminous papers filed by the school : 

Arrears of salary paid Amount (Rs.) 

In F.Y. 2008-09 41,20,000 

• In F.Y. 2009-10 1,76,86,267 

In F.Y. 2010-11 1,50,66,993 

Total 3,68,73,260 

The relevant figures in respect of the regular salary paid to the 

staff in the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 which corresponded to the 

period prior to implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay 

commission and post implementation of the recommendation of the 

611 pay commission, are as follows : 

Particulars 2008-09 2009-10 

Teachers salary 2,88,38,712 4,12,49,448 

Office Staff 18,10,331  25,68,692 

Servant wages 
i 

28,76,929 38,38,014 

Special allowance 9,53,617 15,66,027 

PF contribution 16,72,181 :, 	17,81,757 

Total 3,61,51,770 5,10,03,938 

• 	St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-6.50)/Order 
	

Page 9 of 25 

I 

TRUE COPY 	
., court  Co 

• 

cfS0.\\''' 

• 
to • • 
• • • • 
S • • • 
S • • • • • • • • • • 
• 

• 
S 

Sec 0 
A) 

I 



• 
0 

• 
• 
• 

• • • 
• • • • 
• • • • • • • 
• 
• 
• • 

• 
• 

With .regard to fee of the school, the Committee observed that° 0 0 0 3 2 

the school had not furnished the calculation of incremental 

development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Prima 

facie, the same appeared to have been recovered at a rate which was 

almost 50% of the incremental tuition fee. The school was accordingly 

asked to furnish its explanation as to why the excessive increase in 

development fee might not be ordered to be refunded. 

With regard to the arrear fee and regular fee also the details 

furnished by the school could not be used for the purpose of making 

the relevant calculations as, it was submitted that the school was 

maintaining only one consolidated ledger account in respect of all the 

fees collected by it under different heads. 	The authorized 

representative of the school sought some more time to furnish the 

break up of the aggregate amount of fees under different heads. 

Further time of one week was granted to the school for this purpose. 

The Committee examined the employee wise details of the 

accrued liabilities of the school towards gratuity and leave 

encashment as on 31/03/2010 which had been furnished and found 

them to be in order. As per the details submitted the accrued 

liability towards gratuity was Rs.2,09,44,012 as on 31.3.2010 while 

that for leave encashment was Rs.89,75,654. 

On 08/05/2018, the school furnished its justification for 

recovering arrears of development fee for the period from 1.9.2008 to 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/ Order 
	

Page 10 of 25 

court 

TRUE COPY 

'/6111  01 

Co 
CD 



• 
• 
• 
• • • • • 
• 
• 
• 
• • • • 
t • 
• 
• 
• • i 
• • • 
r 
• 
• 

31.3.2009 at rate which was almost 50% of the arrears of tuition-fee000 033  

for the corresponding period. The justification given by the school was 

examined by the Committee' in the hearing held on 05/06/2018. It 

was submitted that the school was originally charging development fee 

at a rate, which was between 5.90% and 6.82% of the tuition fee. The 

school hiked the development fee at a rate which was higher than 

that which was charged previously in the year 2008-09. The 

development fee as a percentage of tuition fee even at the enhanced 

rate was between 9.32 and 9.96% hence the same ought , to be 

considered in order, since the increased development fee is also 

within 10% of tuition fee. The Committee observed that prima facie, 

the contention of the school was contrary to clause 15 of order dated 

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education which permitted 

hike in development fee which would be increased on• account of hike 

in, tuition fee . The aforesaid order of the Director of Education 

apparently did not permit the schools to hike the rate of development 

fee where the development was originally charged at a rate which 

was less than 15% or at a rate which was not linked to tuition fee at 

all, as in the present case. As noticed supra, the school was originally 

charging development fee @ Rs.255 per month irrespective of the 

amount of tuition fee which varied between Rs.3735 and Rs.4320 for 

different classes. 

Based on the audited financials of the school and the 

information 	provided to 	this committee in its various 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/ Order 
	

Page 11 of 25 

TRUE COPY 



4110 

communications, the Committeeprepared a calculation sheet which 0 0 0 3 4 
prima facie showed that the school did not need to hike any fee at all 

	

• 

	 in order to absorb the impact of the recommendations of the 6th pay 

• 
commission. Further, prima facie, the school was not complying with 

	

1111 	 the essential pre conditions for charging the development fee as the 

	

IIP 	
school concededly treated development fee as a revenue receipt and 

• utilised the same for revenue expenses (repair and maintenance), and 

• did not create a development fund. The calculation sheet prepared by 

	

41 	 the Committee was as follows: 

111' 

I 

• 

41P 

S 
• 

• 

• 

I 
S 

• 

• 
• 
I 
	

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/Order 
	

Page 12 of 25 

Court 
TRUE COPY 

11/ 	 SeA 

iv of So 

S 
dP 



• 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/ Order • • 
• TRUE COPY 

• 
Sec 

StaieMent showing kundaviiiiable as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per cirale 
dated 11.02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission 

Report . 	„ • - 	. 	, 	• 	, 	. 	 .  
Particulars Amount Rs.) 

• • 	1 	I 	• 	• 

Amount (Rs.) 

Current Assets + Investments 

Cash in Hand 124,731 

Bank Accounts 9,434,812 
Fixed Deposits with Banks 89,393,242 

Deposits with Companies 4,000,000 

Unit of Mutual Funds 1,950,563 

Loans to staff 187,305 

Advances 352,725 

Staff Insurance recoverable 124,641 105,568,019 

Less Current Liabilities 

Caution Money 2,188,075 

TDS Payable 32,659 

PF payable 325,846 

Staff Saving Scheme 14,850 2,561,430 

Net Current Assets + Investments 103,006,589 
Less Reserves required to be maintained: 

for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.3.10 
for accrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on 

20,944,012 

31.3.10 8,975,654 

for future contingencies equivalent to 4 months salary 17,001,313 46,920,979 
Funds available for implementation of 6th Pay 
Commission 56,085,610 

Less Additional Liabilities on implementation of 6th CPC : 

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 36,873;260 

Incremental Salary in 2009-10 (as per calculation below) 14,852,168 51,725,428 

Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike 4,360,182 
Add Additional Recovery for 6th Pay Commission: 

Arrear of tuition fee from 1.1.06 to 31.8.08 - 

Arrear of tuition fee from 1.9.08 to 31.3.09 5,775,891 
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 (as per calculation 
below) 12,095,100 17,870,991 

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 22,231,173 

Development fee Rs. 
Unauthorised recovery of arrear of Development fee from 01.9.08 to 31.3.09 
as the original development fee in 2008-09 was not linked with tuition fee 

2,925,461 
Regular development fee for 2009-10 on account of non-
fulfillment of essential preconditions (treated as revenue 
receipt) 8,749,260.  
Regular development fee for 2010-11 on account of non- 
fulfillment of essential preconditions (treated as revenue 
receipt) 8,809,180 

17,558,440 

Add: Excess tuition fees recovered as per above calculation 17,870,991 

Total fee refundable 38,354,892 

• • • 

• 

• • • • 

• 
S 

• 

I • 
• • 
• • • • • 
• • • 

• 

Page 13 of 25 

'ow of Sc,  

\\ court  
e' 



000036 
Working Notes: 

2008-09 2009-10 
Teachers salary 28,838,712 41,249,448 
Office staff salary 1,810,331 2,568,692 
Servant wages 2,876,929 3,838,014 

Special Allowance 953,617 1,566,027 
PF Contribution 1,672,181 1,781,757 

Total 36,151,770 51,003,938 

Incremental salary 2009-10 14,852,168 
2008-09 2009-10 

Regular tuition fee 46,370,520 58,465,620 

Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 12,095,100 

A copy of calculation sheet was given to the representatives of 

the sch.00l for rebuttal, if any. The school was directed to file written 

submissions of rebuttal on or before the next date of hearing, which 

was fixed for 21st August 2018. However, on this date, an application 

was filed on behalf of the school seeking another date of hearing on 

account of indisposition of the accountant of the school. The matter 

was accordingly adjourned to 14th Sept. 2018. On this date, the 

school was represented by Sh. Joselyn Martins, Chartered Accountant 

who filed written submissions disputing the preliminary calculation 

sheet prepared by this Committee. 

As per the calculations prepared by the Committee it was prima 

facie found that the school had sufficient funds of its own and did 

not need to recover funds either by way of arrear fee or by 

increasing the tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008, so as to meet its 

additional expenditure on implementation of the recommendations of 

the 6th pay commission. 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-1100011 (B-650)/Order 
	

Page 14 of 25 

TRUE COPY 



Page 15 of 25 

cr Court 

cv,/ of Sc 

• • 
• • • • • 
t 

• 
• 
• 
s 
r 

• 
s • a • • 
• • s 
• • • • • • • • 

The school in its rebuttal stated that the entire amount H0.037 

investments are in the shape of fixed deposits with banks, deposits 

with companies and units of mutual funds. The Ld. Chartered 

Accountant who appeared for the school submitted that the fixed 

deposits/investments held against the development fund and 

depreciation reserve fund as on 31/03/2008 ought to have been 

excluded and these two funds as on that date aggregated to 

Rs.35,72,321.. 

It was further contended that the school was required to 

maintain a reserve fund which would not be less than 10% of 

savings as provided in Rule 177 (2) (e) of the Delhi School Education 

Rules 1973 and since the school was more than 70 years old this 

would amount to a substantial figure. 

The next contention of the Ld. CA was that the Committee had 

not considered the expenses which are related to salary like gratuity 

paid, bonus paid to staff, and Brothers' allowance, while taking the 

figures of salary for the year 2008-09 and 2009-10. 

The Committee observed that 	the school was neither 

maintaining any earmarked development fund nor any earmarked 

depreciation reserve fund. The development fee was credited to 

Income and Expenditure account and the yearly surplus was carried 

to the capital fund.. Since the school was not maintaining any 

development fund or depreciation reserve fund, prima facie, its 

S. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

b114)  
Secretqm,- 



Page 16 of .25 

• 
• • 
• • 
• • • • • • • 
• 
• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 
• 
• 

contention that the entire amount of investments ought not to gig0038 

considered to have been freely available for implementing the 

recommendations of the 6th pay commission did not appear to hold 

any ground. 

Further, while contending that the school ought to be allowed 

to retain reserve fund which is equivalent of 10% of saving as per 

rule 177 for 70 years, the school had not given any figures of the 

savings created by it over a period of 70 years and how much of such 

savings had been utilized in the past. The Committee noticed that it 

had already allowed the school to retain funds to the extent of 

Rs.1,17,01,313, as a reasonable reserve which had been calculated 

on the basis of 4 months average salary for the year 2009-10. The 

Committee further noted that the school, in its written submissions, 

had itself relied upon Para 2 of the order dated 11.2.2009 which 

stated that the school must first of all explore the possibility of 

utilizing the existing reserve to meet any short fall in payment of 

salaries and allowances as a consequence of increase *in the salary 

and allowances of 	employees on implementation 	of the 

recommendations of the 6th pay commission and therefore, if any 

reserves from savings had been created in the past, they were deemed 

to be available for meeting the additional expenditure on salary on 

account of implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay 

Commission. 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/Order 

TRUE Copy 



Page 17 of 25 

• 
The school contended that it did explore the possibility oc 00039 • 

utilizing  its existing reserve and as a result, did not charge the arrear 
• 

fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 from the students. It 
• 

only hiked the fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and the arrears of salary to the 
1111 

411 	
staff for the period Q1/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 were paid out of the 

• 
existing reserves. The authorized representative of the school 

11 	 requested for being allowed sometime to calculate the reserve as 

• contemplated in Rule 177 which was available with the school as on 

31.3.2008. The same was granted by the Committee. The school was 

• also advised to give details of the expenditure related to salary for the 

• years 2008-09 and 2009-10, which had not been considered by the 

• Committee in its calculation sheet. 

With regard to arrears of incremental development fee for the 

period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, the Committee observed that 

since the school was charging development fee at a fixed rate which 

was not linked to tuition fee, it could not have raised the 

development fee in terms of Para 15 of the order dated 11/02/2009, 

as the increase in tuition fee would not have resulted in any increase 

in development fee. The Committee noted that the school had 

recovered a sum of Rs.29,25;461 as arrears of development fee for the 

period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Therefore, while the school did 

not recover the lump su:.n arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/ 2008, it unauthcrisedly recovered a sum of Rs.29,25,461 as 

arrears of development fee. The Ld. CA who appeared for the school 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

• 
• 

111 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



Page 18 of 25 

• • • • • 
• • • 
• 
• 
• 
• • • 

••• • • • • 

• • • • • • 
• • • 

submitted that to the extent it recovered arrears of development pg 0040 

the same may be considered as recovery of lump sum arrear fee 

which the school did not recover. 

With regard to the regular development fee for the year 2009-10 

and 2010-11, as noted supra, the Committee prima facie considered 

the same to be refundable on account of the school not fulfilling 

any of the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee, which 

were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern 

School Vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583. The learned CA 

submitted that the school, in the year 2017-18 had created the 

necessary reserve funds i.c. development fund and depreciation 

reserve fund and set aside investments for an equal amount. In 

support of his contention he filed the audited balance sheet of the 

school as on 31/03/2018. It was submitted that the reserve fund 

had been created for the entire amount of unutilized deVelopment 

fund and depreciation reserve fund charged by the school since 

1.4.2006 and that covers the years 2009-10 86 2010-11 for which the 

Committee had prima facie observed that the same is refundable. 

The school was directed to file evidence of earmarked investments 

against development fund and depreciation reserve fund on the next 

date of hearing. Since the 	school in the past was treating 

development fee as a revenue receipt, the Committee also directed the 

school to file a statement showing how much of such development 

fee had been utilized for meeting its revenue expenses and how much 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-1100018B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

Se 



Page 19 of 25 

• • • r 
• 

• • • • • r 
• • 
r • • 
1 
• 
• 
• 
t i • • • • 
• 
t • 
• • 
• 

was the balance left with it for the permitted utilization i.e. purcliagtO 0 41 

of furniture and fixtures and equipments. 

On the next date of hearing, the school filed written 

submissions dated 15.10.2018 alongwith the copies of FDRs and 

balance confirmation certificates from the banks in respect of the two 

earmarked savings bank accounts against development fund and 

depreciation reserve fund. It was submitted that the school rectified 

its earlier errors of treating development fee as a revenue receipt and 

not creating a development fund and depreciation reserve fund 

accounts, in the financial year 2017-18. It was submitted that the 

entire amount of unutilized development fee from 2006-07 till 

31.3.2018 and the amount of depreciation charged on eligible 

fixed assets i.e. furniture and fixtures, and equipments, had been 

transferred to earmarked FDRs/saving bank accounts. Accordingly, 

it was submitted that since the school had put aside the funds in 

earmarked accounts, which include the development fee receipt in 

2009-10 and 2010-11 which was provisionally determined to be 

refundable by the Committee on account of these technicalities , may 

not be ordered to be refunded as the refund would entail 

withdrawing money from the earmarked bank accounts. 

With regard to reserve equivalent of 10% of saving as per Rule 

177 accumulated over the years, the school in its written 

submissions submitted that as on 31.3.1973 the school had a cash 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhe-110001/(B-650)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 



Page 20 of 25 

• • • • 
• • • • • • • • 
• • • 
• 
• • 
• • 
• 
• • • • 
• • 

00 
in hand balance of Rs.7784 and a bank balanoe of Rs.82,906 which 0042 

if invested on that date would have resulted in a fund of Rs. 

47,88,471 taking a notional rate of interest of 12% as on 31.3.2008. 

The school submitted that this amount may be considered as a 

reasonable reserve, since it has been held by the school before the 

commencement of the Delhi school Education act 1973. 

The Committee considered the submissions made by the school. 

So far as the refund of development fee received by the school in 

2009-10 and 2010-11 is concerned , admittedly the school was not 

fulfilling the pre conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of Modern School with regard to treating development fee 

as capital receipt and maintaining earmarked development fund 

and depreciation reserve fund. However, the Committee noted that 

despite treating development fee as a revenue receipt, the same got 

capitalized as part of the capital fund of the school as the Revenue 

surplus of the school had always been more than the development 

fee credited to the Income and Expenditure accounts. Therefore 

instead of "Development fund" , it got reflected as part of "Capital 

fund". The Committee considered it as a technical accounting 

irregularity as the development fee was reflected as a capital fund in 

the balance sheet of the school and was not consumed for meeting 

the revenue expenses of the school, which the school stated to have 

utilised for repair and maintenance on account of lack of knowledge of 

accounting principles. The school also utilized the development fee for 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 



• 

S 

• 

• 

Sec 

• 

S 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-1100011 (B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

Page 21 of 25 

• 

• 

41110 
equipments which had been shown as part of fixed assets i.e. on • 
capital account. 	The requirement of the school to maintain 

earmarked development fund and depreciation reserve fund, although 
• 

not fulfilled in the years 2009-10 86 2010-11, was ultimately fulfilled 

• 
in the year 2017-18 when the school transferred the accumulated 

1111 	 amounts to the earmarked saving bank and fixed deposit accounts. 

Therefore, the Committee considered that any order for refund 

• 
of development fee . for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 would entail 

• 
withdrawal of the amount from the earmarked bank accounts and 

lb 

4111 	
that would not be justified now as the school has complied with the 

• necessary pre conditions for charging of development fee. Therefore, 

the Committee accepted the contention of the school that no order for 

• refund of development fee for the years 2009-10 86 2010-11 should be 

made. 

I 
With regard to 	the reasonable reserve which the school 

claimed, the Committee noticed that it had already allowed a sum of 
• 

• 
Rs.1,70,01,313 as a reasonable reserve for future contingencies as 

against the amount of Rs.47,88,471 claimed by the school. Therefore 

• without discussing the issue whether the amounts held by the 

• school prior to the coming into force of the Delhi School Education 

Act 1973, the Committee considered that it had allowed a greater 

000043  
purchase of eligible fixed assets i.e. furniture and fixtures and 



Page 22 of 25 

• • • • • • • 
• • • • 
• 
• • • 
• • • 
• 
• 
• 
• • • • • • 

relief to the school than it had asked for and no further relief could 
0044 

be allowed on this issue. 

The Committee also noticed that the school had not disputed 

the part of calculation sheet, vide which it was determined that the 

school had sufficient funds of its own out of which it could have paid 

the arrear salary as we'll as the incremental salary for the year 2009-

10, resulting on account of implementation of the recommendations of 

VI Pay Commission and therefore; it did not require to recover any 

arrear fee from the students or to increase tuition fee and 

development fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008. The Committee also noticed that 

the school had also indirectly conceded that the reserves already 

available with it had to be utilized for the purpose of implementation 

of the 'recommendations of the 6th pay commission and any shortfall 

which the school would incur was required to be met out of the 

arrear fee incremental fee as per order dated 11/02/2009 issued by 

the Director of Education. Concededly, accepting this position, the 

school had not recovered any arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 

31/08/2008. 

The Committee has determined and in fact the school has 

admitted that the following amounts were recovered by it pursuant to 

order dated 11/02/2009 	towards arrears fee for the period 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and incremental fee for the year 2009-10: 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/Order 

TRUE COPY 



000045 

Particulars Amount (Rs.) 
Arrear of tuition fee from 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 57,75,891 
Arrear of development fee for the period 1.9.2008 
to 31.3.2009 

29,25,461 

Incremental tuition fee for the ye'ar 2009-10 1,20,95,100 
Total  2,07,96,452 

The issue was put across to the authorized representatives who 

appeared for the school. They sought some time to take instructions 

from the school management. The matter was accordingly adjourned 

to 01/11/ 2018. 

di 	 On this date, the authorized representatives of the school filed a 

written submission dated 01/ 11/2018, which was signed by the 

1111 	 Principal of the school stating that after considering the matter, the 

school had decided to voluntarily refund the excess fee charged 

by it amounting to Rs.2,07,96t452.  
S 
• The school also stated that it did not have any malafide 

S 
	

intention in recovering the aforesaid amount of fee pursuant to 

• order dated 11/02/2009 of the Directorate of Education but the 

110 	 recovery was made due to incorrect appreciation of the contents of 

11, 	 the circular. 

• 

• 
The authorized representative of the school submitted that the 

• process of refund would start from November 2018 but keeping in 

view the large number of students, it would take some time to 

I 

p 

or 
S 
S 

S • • 
• 

• 
tio 
	St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/ (8-650)/ Order 

	
Page 23 of 25 

• 
4111 
	

TRUE COPY 

I 
	 . Seer =t .6ty4 

S 



Page 24 of 25 

• • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • 
• • • or • 
i t • • s 
• • 
• • r • 

complete. The matter was accordingly adjourned to today allowir110 0 0 i. 6 

sufficient time to the school to make the refund. The school was 

directed to furnish details of refund made alongwith the documentary 

evidence. 

Today, the school has filed a letter dated 17/12/2018, 

alongwith which it has enclosed a number of statements showing 

that the students have collected the refund cheques from the school. 

Copies of some of the cheques issued to the students and copies of 

bank statement showing encashment of the refund cheques have also 

been filed. It is submitted that the school has opened a new bank 

account for the purpose of refund of fee and the total sum refundable 

amounting to Rs. 2,07,96,452 has already been transferred to this 

account up to 15.12.2018. 528 cheques amounting to Rs.33,51,781 

have been encashed by the students. It is also submitted that all the 

students/parents have been intimated about the refund being made 

by the school and all the cheques for the purpose of refund are ready 

with the school. The students/parents have been advised to collect the 

cheques from the school. 

The Committee is satisfied about the process of refund of 

excess fee being undertaken by the school. As the school has 

voluntarily agreed to refund the entire excess fee of 

Rs.2,07,96,452  determined by the Committee, the Committee is 

of the view. -that there is no case for any further intervention in 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-110001/(B-650)/ Order 

TRUE COPY 



• • • 1 
• 
• • • • • r • • 
• • • • 
• 
I • • • • t • 
• • • 
• 
• • 

the matter of fee hike w.e.f. 01/09/2008 effected by the scho00 0 0 47 

The Directorate of Education may undertake an inspection of the 

school to ensure that all the refund cheques issued by the school 

to the students have been encashed from its bank account. 

or 

Justice Anil Kumar (R) 
(Chairperson) 

C J.S. Kochar 
(M ber) 

Dr. R.K. Sharma 
Dated: 17/ 12/2018 

	
(Member) 

St. Columba's School, Ashok Place, New Delhi-1100':18E-650)/Order 	 Page 25 of 25 

TRUE COPY 



BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW O1 00 048 
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI 

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee) 

In the matter of: 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjuu_g_Enqave, New Delhi-1I0029  
(B-86)  

Order of the Committee  

Present : 	Sh. S.N. Joneja, Exe. Secy., Sh. Trilochan Singh, 
Accountant Sh. Radha Krishnan, Accounts Assistant of the school. 

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools 

(including this school) on 27/02/2012, eliciting information with 

regard to the arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant 

to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The 

school was also required to furnish information with regard to the 

arrear salary paid and the incremental salary paid to the staff 

pursuant to the implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay 

commission. 

The school submitted its reply vide letter dated 05/03/2012, 

stating that it had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay 

Commission and had paid arrear to its staff w.e.f. 01/01/2006. It 

also enclosed details of salary paid to the staff prior to implementation 

of the recommendations as well as after its implementation. 

The school also admitted having hiked the fee of the students as 

per the order dated 11/02 / 2009 issued by the Director of Education 

and having recovered the arrears of fee as stipulated therein from the 

students. It also stated that the regular fee as well as the arrears of 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/Order 
	

Page 1 of 11 

TRUE COPY 



no49 fee, as charged by the school were different for different categories ofO 0 - - 

students i.e. wards of Police personnel, Govt. Officers and general 

public. It enclosed copies of the fee schedules for the years 2008-09 

and 2009-10 to indicate the hike in tuition fee w.e.f. Q1/04/2009. 

As per the fee schedules filed by the school, the tuition fee 

charged by it from different categories of students in 2008-09 and 

2009-10 was as follows: 

Class 2008-09 2009-10 
P-1 P-2 GO  i  Others P-1 P-2 GO Others 

2040 KG to II 655 790 1120 1640 855 990 1420 
III to V 740 875 1205 1840 940 1075 1505 2240 
VI to X 850 985 1310 1950 1050 1185 1610 2350 
XI 86 XII 755 885 1210 1'150 955 1085 1510 2150 

• 

• It is apparent that the fee of the students was hiked by Rs. 200 

• per month, Rs. 300 per month, and Rs. 400 per month, depending 

upon the existing fee slabs in the year 2008-09, as prescribed by the 

• aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009. • 
In reply to the supplementary questionnaire issued by the 

Committee, the school admitted that it was charging development fee 

from the students in the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 and had also 

recovered arrears of incremental development fee for the period 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. The development fee was treated as a 

revenue receipt upto 2010-11 and as a capital receipt w.e.f. 2011-12. 

Further the school started maintaining earmarked development and 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/Order 	 Page 2 of 11 

• • • • • 

S • • 
I • 
S 

• 

• • • • • • 
I • • • • • 
0 

TRUE COPY 

• 

 

• 



• 
• 1 • a 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
i 
• 
f 
t 
• • • 
• 
t 
• 
• 

• • 
• 
1 
A 

000050 depreciation reserve fund w.e.f March 2013. The development fee 

collected by the school in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 was Rs. 

45,29,576 and Rs. 54,52,425 respectively. 

The Committee issued a notice dated 13/05/2015, requiring the 

school to furnish complete break up of fee and salaries for the years 

2008-09 to 2010-11 (including arrear fee and arrear salary pursuant 

to implementation of VI Pay Commission), copies of bank statements 

showing payment of arrear salaries; statement of account of the 

parent society running the school and details of its accrued liabilities 

of gratuity and leave encashment, besides copy of the circular issued 

to the parents regarding fee hike effected by the school. 

The school submitted the information vide its letter dated 

02/06/2015. Copies of the circulars dated 04/03/2009 issued to the 

parents of students were also filed by the school. 

A notice of hearing was issued on 23/06/2016, requiring the 

school to appear before the Committee on 08/07/2016 and produce 

its books of accounts, fee and salary records etc. 

Sh. S.N. Joneja, Executive Secy., Sh. Mahesh Pandey, Admn. 

Officer, Sh. Rama Shanker, Accounts Adviser, Sh. Trilochan Singh, 

Accountant 86 Sh. Radha Krishnan, Accounts Asstt. appeared on 

behalf of the school. 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/ Order 	 Page 3 of 11 

TRUE COPY 



• • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • r • 
• • • • • • 
• • • 
1 • 
t 

A 

The Committee perused copies of the circulars issued to the° 0 0 0 51 

parents regarding increase in fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 

issued by the Director of Education. The Committee observed that 

the school charged differential fees from the students who are wards 

of police personnel and from the wards of general public. Amongst the 

wards of police personnel also there were two categories P-I 86 P-2, 

depending upon the rank of the parent of the child. 

The Committee observed that the school hiked tuition fee @ Rs. 

200/- p.m. w.e.f. 1st Sept. 2008 from the wards of police personnel of 

both the categories while the increase in tuition fee from the wards 

of general public was @ Rs. 400/- p.m. Further, the school recovered 

arrears of differential development fee @ 15% of the hiked tuition fee 

for the periods 1st Sept. 2008 to 31st March 2009, which was Rs. 30/-

p.m. from the wards of police personnel and Rs. 60/- p.m. from the 

wards of general public. In addition, the school further recovered a 

sum of Rs. 449/ - from the wards of P-I category , Rs. 531/- from the 

wards of P-2 category and Rs. 1114/-from the wards of non police 

personnel as 15% on existing tuition fee. 

The school was required to show as to how it was authorized 

to increase the development fee on the existing tuition fee. 

Further, on perusal of the statement of fee and salary filed by 

the school the Committee found that the school had not given any 

breakup of the arrears of lump sum fee recovered for the period 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/ Order 
	

Page 4 of 11 

TRUE COPY 

Sec 



Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/ Order 
	

Page 5 of.I.1 

TRUE COPY 

Sec 

  

• • 

• 
r 
1 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
t 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
A 
• 
a • 
r • 
• 

'2 
01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008, arrears of tuition fee for the rierfclu ° 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, arrears of development fee for the 

period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and also increase in development 

fee on existing tuition fee. The school was required to furnish this 

break up also. 

Further, the Committee observed that the figures of arrears of 

salary given by the school for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 

and 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were given in consolidated form but 

they did not tally with break up of year wise payment 2009 to 2010-

11. The school was required to reconcile these differences. 

The Committee also examined the original fee schedule for the 

period 2008-09 and observed that while the tuition fee of different 

classes was different, the development fee charged was a fixed 

amount, irrespective of the tuition fee, although it was within 15% of 

tuition fee. The school was also required to state as to how it was 

entitled to increase any development fee at all since the original 

development fee was not linked to the tuition fee. 

On the next date of hearing i.e. 02/08/2016, the authorised 

representatives of the school filed a breakup showing the arrear fee for 

different periods under different heads. They submitted that the 

school recovered the entire amount of arrears under one head and did 

not maintain separate accounts for recovery under separate heads. 



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

As such they had prepared the statement by taking averages based on 000O53 

the components of fee hike. 

The authorized representatives of the school conceded 

during the course of hearing that the recovery of additional 

development fee on the existing tuition fee was a mistake 

committed by the school and it was not authorized by the order 

dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. They also 

conceded that the since the school was charging development fee 

at a fixed rate, which was not a percentage of tuition fee, there 

could have been no increase in development fee on account of 

increase in tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008. 

The Committee observed that the school had still not filed the 

period wise break up of payment of arrear salary. The school had also 

not furnished the details of its accrued liability of gratuity and leave 

encashment as on 31/03/2010 on the plea that the same was 

accounted for as and when they are paid. The authorized 

representatives sought some more time for furnishing these details 

also. The request of the school was granted and on the next date of 

hearing, the school furnished the details as 	required by the 

Committee. In the letter dated 26/08/2016 the school clarified that 

the development fee collected upto 2010-11 was treated as revenue 

receipt but from 2011-12 onwards it was treated as a capital receipt 

and the development fund account was opened on 25/05/2013. 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-1100291(13-86)/Order 	 ,Page 6 of 11 

TRUE COPY 
Qs 

0 

s6\ 

court 

• 

c 



S • 
TRUE COPY 

Se 
(Z) 0 	 <2.) 

'11/ of SO) 

• • • 	It is apparent that upto 31/03/2011, the school was not 000054 

complying with even the basic pre condition of treating development 

fee as a capital receipt and maintaining any earmarked development 

and depreciation reserve funds. The Committee prepared a calculation 

sheet based upon the information furnished by the school in its reply 

to the various communications issued by the Committee, its audited 

financials and the figures furnished by the school in the fee and salary 

chart. 

The Committee determined that the funds available with the 

school as on 31/03/2008 i.e. prior to the fee hike effected by it for 

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commision were 

Rs. 82,70,311, as per the following details: 

Current Assets + Investments 
Cash in Hand 4,628 

Bank Balances 	 . 4,405,543 
FDRs 5,685,274 
Advances for others 41,926 10,137,371 

Less: Current Liabilities 

Caution Money 1,867,060 1,867,060 
Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds 
available) 8,270,311 

• 

• The total financial impact of the implementation of the • 	recommendations of VI Pay Commission was of the order of Rs. 

S 	2,75,39,856 as under: • 
• 
S 
	

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/(B-86)/Order 	 Page 7 of 11 • 
Court c 

• 
• 
S 

S 
S • • 
• 
• • 
I • • • 

S 



Additional Liabilities after implementation of 
VIth Pay Commission: 

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 15,679,681 
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per 
calculation given below) 11,860,175 27,539,856 

• • • • 
000055 

Page 8 of 11 

• 
As the own funds available with the school were insufficient to 

discharge its additional liability on account of implementation of 

recommendations of VI Pay Commission, the school was required to 

hike its fee to bridge the shortfall of Rs. 1,92,69,545 (2,75,39,856 - 

82,70,311).. 

The fee hike effected by the school as well as the arrears 

recovered by it purportedly in accordance with order dated 

11/02/2009 yielded an additional revenue of Rs. 1,53,29,744 as 

follows: 

. 
Total Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay 

• 

Commission 

Arrear of tuition fee and development fee 8,896,876 
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per 
calculation given below) 6,432,868 15,329,744 

• • • • 
• • • • • • 
• • 
I • 
• 
• 
410 • 
• • 

Thus, despite recovery of arrear fee and incremental tuition fee 

and development fee, the school incurred a deficit of Rs. 39,39,801 

(1,92,69,545 - 1,53,29,744). 

Thus, the Committee is of the view that the fee hike effected by 

the school and the arrear fee recovered by it pursuant to order dated 

11/02/2009 was justified except to the extent that the recovery was 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/(B-86)/Order 

TRUE COPY 

• 	Sec e 



• 
• • • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
to 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

not authorized by the order dated 11/02/2009, which the school also 000056 
conceded during the course of hearing. 

It would be in order to record here that the above 

determinations have been made without taking into account the 

requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for future 

contingencies equivalent to four months salary, which the Committee 

has considered to be reasonable in the case of all the schools. The 

amount of such reasonable reserve has been determined to be Rs. 

1,06,22,428 based on the total expenditure on annual salary in the 

year 2009-10 which amounted to Rs. 3,18,67,283. •For this reason, 

the Committee is not inclined to recommend any refund of the regular 

development fee charged by the school in the years 2009-10 and 

2010-11 which amounted to Rs. 99,82,001 (45,29,576 + 54,52,425), 

although the school was not fulfilling the pre conditions laid down by 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of 

India (2004). 5 SCC 583. 

The authorized representatives of the school agreed that the 

school would suo motu refund the arrears of development fee 

recovered by it for the period 1.09.2008 to 31.3.2009 as well as 

development fee on existing fee which it recovered purportedly 

pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of 

Education but was in fact not authorized by it. The amount which 

the school agreed to refund was as follows : 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (B-86)/ Order 	Page 9 of 11 

TRUE COPY 

It 
' Secr-t. •S• 

iew oi 

Court 

cv 



000057 

Category 
P1 

Category 
P2 

Public 

Development 	fee 	for 	the 	period 
1.09.2008 	to 	31.03.2009 
unauthorisedly 	increased 	per 
student, as conceded by school 

Rs.210 Rs.210 Rs.420 

Development fee on existing tuition 
fee unauthorisedly 	increased as 
conceded by school. 

Rs.449 Rs.531 Rs.1114 

Total amount 	refundable 	per 
student 

Rs.659 Rs.741 Rs.1534 

• 
On 03/10/2018, the authorized representatives submitted that 

they would refund the amount within two months. The matter was 

a 
	 accordingly listed for 5th December 2018 when the school was 

• 
directed to furnish the details of the refund given to the students 

• 
alongwith evidence of the same. 

• On 05/ 12/2018, the school filed a letter vide which it submitted 

tit 	
that a total of 1754 students were required to be refunded the excess 

S 
I 

	 fee collected, out of which 1479 cheques had been sent to the 

students at their last known addresses and 275 students who were 

• still on the rolls of the school had been handed over the cheques in 

• 
the school itself against their acknowledgement. The school also filed 

a list of such students who had been refunded the fee alongwith the 

• dispatch particulars by speed post/ acknowledgements of the 

• students. They further submitted that some of the cheques sent by 

40 	 speed post had been received back undelivered and the school had • 
Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029/ (13-86)/0i-der 

	
Page 10 of 11 

• 
f 

S • • 

• • • 

410 

S 

r 



000058 
given an advertisement in Hindustan Times and Hindustan 

A • • 11) 
• 

• 
• • 
• • 

• • 
• • • 
• • • • 
• • • 

Newspapers and another advertisement would appear in Times of 

India and Navbharat Times on 09/12/2018. Accordingly the matter 

was adjourned to today to ascertain the position after publishing 

the advertisement . 

Today, the school has filed copies of advertisement given 

in the Times of India and Navbharat Times on 9/12/2018 alongwith a 

list of cheques sent by speed post and another list of cheques 

delivered by hand to the students. It is submitted that some of the 

students approached the school to collect cheques after an 

advertisement published in the newspapers. 

As the school has done everything within its powers 

for making the refund to the students, the Committee is of the 

view that no further intervention is required in the matter. It 

would be apposite to record that the total amount which the 

school has refunded to the students aggregates Rs. 17,47,856. 

.
*VA  

Justice Anil Kumar (R) 
Chairperson) 

CA J.S. Kochar 
(M- ber) 

Dr. R.K. harma 
Dated: 21/ 12/2018 
	

(Member) 

• Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-1100291(2-86)/ Order 	 Page 11 of 11 

TRUE COPY 

Sece 



TRUE COPY 

Se 

• • 
• 

.4\ court 

• • • Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee 
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee) 

000059 

CAUSE LIST FOR DECEMBER 2018 

Cause List for Wednesday , 5th December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No.  School Name & Address 
1 B-86 Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave 
2 B-427 Vandana International School, Dwarka 
3 B-120 The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj 
4 B-176 Vivekanand School, D-Block, Vivek Vihar 
5 B-402 Gitarattan Jindal Public School, Sect.7, Rohini 

Cause List for Thursday , bth December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-602 Review - VSPK International School, Sect.13, Rohini 
2 B-335 Bhai Parmanand Vidya Mandir, Surya Niketan 
3 B-290 Kasturi Ram International School, Narela 

Cause List for Wednesday , 12th December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-60 The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini 
2 B-146 Vishwa Bharti Public School, Dwarka 
3 B-309 N K Bagrodia Public School, Sect.9, Rohini 
4 B-290 Kasturi Ram International School, Narela 

Cause List for Thursday , 13th December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-286 Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini 
2 B-296 M.M. Public School, Pitampura 
3 B-414 Jindal Public School, Dashrathpuri 

Cause List for Friday , 14th December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-301 Review - Bharti Public School, Mayur Vihar 
2 B-302 Bharti Public School, Swasthya Vihar 
3 B-151 G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj 
4 B-172 Ganga International School, Saavda Ghevra 
5 B-389 BGS International School, Dwarka 

Cause List for Monday , 17th December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-650 St. Columba's School, Ashok Place 
2 B-638 Sneh International School, New Rajdhani Enclave 
3 B-202 St. Gregorious School, Dwarka 
4 B-148 Venkateshwar International School, Dwarka 

• 
S 

S 

• 
I 

S • • 
S 

• • 
S 

• 
• 
S • 
S • 
• 
S 

• 

• 	 /OW of Sc,  

• 



• • • 	Cause List for Wednesday , 19th December 2018 
	000060 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-61.4 	' Holy Cross School, Najafgarh  
2 B-424 Pragati Public School, Dwarka . 	. 	. 
3 B-120 The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj 
4 B-402 Gitarattan Jindal Public School, Sect.7, Rohini 

Cause List for Friday , 21st December 2018 

S. No. Cat. No. School Name & Address 
1 B-602 Review - VSPK International School, Sect.13, Rohini 
2 B-86 Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave 
3 B-427 Vandana International School, Dwarka 
4 B-60 The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini 
5 B-146 Vishwa Bharti Public School, Dwarka 
6 B-290 Kasturi Ram International School, Narela 

• 

S 

• • • 
• 

S • 
S 

• 

• 

• • • 
• • 
• • • 
• • court • • • 

TRUE COPY "- 
c:. 

--,-, o 	(e 
w • 

• 

• 

• • 



05.12.2018 

000061 

B-86 

Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave„ Delhi 

Present: Sh.S.N. Joneja, Exec. Secy, Sh. Saleem, Admn. Officer & Sh. 
Trilochan Singh, Accountant of the school. 

The 'school has filed a letter dated 5.12.2018 vide which it 
has submitted that a total of 1754 students were required to be 
refunded excess fee collection out of which 1479 cheques had been 
sent to the students at their known" address and 275 students still on 
the rolls of the school have been handed over the cheques in the school 
itself against their acknowledgement. The school has filed a list of 
such students who have been refunded the fee alongwith the dispatch 
particulars by' speed post/ acknowledgements of the students. It has 
further submitted that some of the cheques sent by speed post have 
been undelivered and the school has given an advertisement in 
Hindustan Times and Hindustan Newspapers and 	another 
advertisement will appear in Times of India and Navbharat Times on 
9.12.2018. Accordingly the matter is adjourned to 21.12.2018 to 
ascertain the position after publishing the advertisement . 

b%>  

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KO HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Recd.) 
MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

TRUE COPY 

Sec e 

• • • 

• • • • • 

• r • 
• • • • • • 
• • • • i 
• • • • 



• • • 05.12.2018 
000062  

 

• 

B-427 

Vandana International School, Dwarka ,Delhi 

Present: Sh. Manu R.G. Luthra, CA 86 Sh. Harsh Tandon, Admn. 
Officer of the school. 

At the request of the learned authorised representative appearing 

for the school the matter is adjourned to 21.12.2018 at 11.00 A.M. 

• 
S 

• 
• • 
S • 
• • 
• 
•/  

S 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M BER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• 
• 
S 

• 
I • 
• TRUE COPY 

• Sec 

4110 	0  

• 

1111 
• i 
r 
s 



05.12.2018 
. ,000.06  

 

B-120 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Recd.) 
MEMBER 	 M BER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• 
S • 
S 

The Heritage School, Vasant Kung, Delhi 

• • Present: Sh.Kamal Gupta, Advocate, Ms. Pragya Agrawal, Advocate 
and Sh. Ajay Gupta, C.A. of the school. 

S 

The learned counsel appearihg for the school has been partly 
heard. After hearing for some time he seeks adjournment to clarify 
certain issues <raised by the Committee. Accordingly, the matter is 

• 
adjourned to 19.12;2018 at 11.00 A.M. 

• • 
I • 
S 

S • 
• • • 

 

TRUE COPY 

S 

• • 
• • • 



• 

• 

05.12.2018 	
°ON": 

 

• B-176 

Vivekanand School, D-Block, Vivek Vihar, Delhi  

• 
Present : Sh. Manu R.G. Luthra, C.A. & Sh.Pradyumn Ahuja, 
Chairman of the school. • • 	The Committee has reconsidered its calculation sheet. . and after 

• fee hike effected by the school as well as the arrear fee recovered by it 
making necessary corrections in it, the Committee observes that  the 

• 
in pursuance to _Order. dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of 
Educationwas jukified keeping in view_ the requirement of the school 

• to keep funds in reserve for-  Meetings its accrued liabilities for gratuity 
and leave :encashment as well as.  for future contingencie§ . Although 

• the development fee charged by the school was not in accordance with 

• 
the law laid down"by the Honble SUpretne Court in the case. of Modern 
school, the Committed is not`inclined'--;to --recornmend any refund of 

410 

	

	 that as the requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve was 
more than the development fee recovered in 2009-10 & 2010-11 even 

11 	 after adjusting the same amount ..partly towaids excess tuition fee. - 	- 
Resultantly the Committee is . of the view that no intervebtion is 

• required in the matter of fee hike or development fde. o, 	Detailed order to be passed separately 

• • • • 
• • Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K0 HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 

MEMBER 
	

MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

41 • 
• 
• • • TRUE COPY • 

• 

 

• • 
• 

`extol Sc,  

• 



05.12.2018 
0000 5  

 

B-402  

Gitarattan Jindal Public International School,  

Sec-07 Rohini, Delhi 

Present : Sh. R.N. Jindal, Chairman, Ms. Niti Tandon, Accountant, Sh. 
Kamal Gupta Advocate & Sh.Varinder, C.A. of the school. 

The learned counsel appearing for the school has been partly 
heard. After hearing for some time he seeks adjournment to clarify 
certain issues raised by the Committee. Accordingly, the matter is 
adjourned to 19.12.2018 at 11.00 A.M. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• 
• 
S • • court 

I 

I 

S 
TRUE COPY 

Sec 

co 
CD 

.ew al Sc • 
I • 
S • 



• • 06.12.2018  
000066 

• 
I 

I 

S 

• 
0 

• 
go 

• 

BEFORE. DELHI HIGH COURT. COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF 
SCHOOL FEE AT NEW DELHI  

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee 

In the matter of 

VSPK International School,  

Sector 13, Rohini,'New--Delhi- (B-602) 
1- - 	• 

And;in the _matterof 

plidatiqtr dated 018 for 

reconsideration / review of 

-recommeiidations dated 

in the matter of schoot.. 

Prespnt: Sh,RaVi Sikri, Sr. AdiTocate, Sh. Deepank Yadav, Advocate, Sh. 
Anand,iJain, C. . Sh. S.K. Gupta, Chairman 85 Sh. Varindgr Gupta, 
C.A.: of the school. 

1 
S 

After some arguments the learned Sr. Counsel Sh.Ra 
requests for 41journment. AccOrdingly, the' matter is lis 
21.12.2018 at 0.00 A.M. 

i Sikri 
ed for 

• 
S • 

JUSTICE ANIL KUM 
CH 

(Retd.) 
ERSON 

J. S. A.0  CHAR 
• M MBER 

TRUE COPY • 
Se re • • 

S 

I 

S 

S ARMA 
EMBER 

• 

S 

• 
I 

S 



• 
06.12.2018 

• 000a 7 
B-335 

• 
• 
• 

Bhai Parmanand Vidya Mandir, Surva Niketan, Delhi 

I 
Present: 	Sh.Rahul Jain, C.A., Sh. Nitin Goel, C.A., Sh. Brij Ojha, 
Accountant of the school. 	 • 

S 
. 	, 	 • 

The sch.o91 has filed copies of its i#10.&ts..:frk::the years 2006-07,1 . 
to:2009,10 However, the authorized representative appearing : for the 
school are not able to correlate the 	fee sOip4:06.017 the school with the1  
budgets. The chool has • • also not filed any calculation of savings 'ad!' 
per. Rule 177 f thc Delhi School Education .Rules 1973 while relying 
upc)*'*.we,:1770:cotitend that the capital expenditure could have been . 
mcurre outio  • the school fund. The school.has put on record its 
writteK.gubrniSsion to the argument Orally . 6.dyariced on 26.11.2018. • . 

	

, 	• 	, 

• Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved. The school is 
- 	 - 	L 

given liberty to file the calculations of sayings as 'per rule 177 in the 
light of the jui:Igment of the Horeble Supreme Court in the I case of 
Modern school: In case any further clarifications are required by the 
Committee with regard to the calculation of savings, a fresh hearing, 
may be fixed. 

• • 

S • 
Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMA]  

• MEMBER : 	 MMBER 	 CHAIRPE 

• • 
I 

• 
TRUE COPY 

• 

• 

ew o  

I . 

S 

• 

• • • • • 
S 
• 
• 
Si,  • 

S 

(Retd.) 
SON 



• • 
06.12.2018  

000068 
• B-290 

40 	
Kasturi Ram International School, Narela, Delhi 

S • • 
I 

S 
• TRUE C 

• 

I 
S 

Present: Sh.Sunny Bansal, Manager of the school. 

The school has filed copies of its Receipt and Payment Accounts 
for the years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10, as was directed by the 
Committee. Perusal of the same shows that during the financial year 
2008-09 the school, besides making addition of other fixed assets, 
acquired a motor vehicle for a cost of Rs. 32 lacs by taking .a vehicle 
loan from ICICI bank. The repayment of loan is being made out of 
the fee revenues of the school. On a query by the Committee the 
authorized representative appearing for the school submits that it was 
an Audi Car which was given to the principal for official use. The 
Committee observes from the statement for the Year 2008-09 that the 
principal was being paid a salary in the pay scale of RS.10000-325-
16500/- during 2008-09. 

The Committee also observes that the school has not filed the 
details of arrear fee that was demanded from the. pare/its of the 
students pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of 
Education nor has filed a copy of the circul4r issued • jo them 

• 
intimating the details of such payments required to be made, . The 

m Committee has also come across a complaint fro one of.. the! parents 
Sh.Ashok Kumar Aggarwal vide which it is claimed.  that 'the school 
had recovered fee much in excess of its requirements for the purpose of 
making the incremental expenditure on. • implementation.  of the 
recommendations of the 6th pay commission. 

A copy of the complaint has been furnished to the .a  thorized 
representative for filing the comments of the school. The chool is 
also directed to furnish the circular that was issued to' th parents 
regarding fee hike and recovery of arrear fee pursuant to. or er dated 
11.2.2009 and also the calculation regarding the amount f arrears 
which was recovered from the students. The school will als furnish 
copy of the appointment letter of its principal who was employed 
during the year 2008-09. Matter to come up 'for further haring.on 
12.12.2018 at 11.00 A.M. 	Notice to be issued 'to the compla nant also 
for 12.12.2018. 	 • 

Dr. R. . SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTIC9cl----'SID3; UM 
M BER 	N 

(cb)) 

a> 

0 • 
• • 
S 

S 

S • • • 
0 • • • • • • • • • 

UP Y MEMBER 
R (Retd.) 

-al' • \PERSON 

‘ 
CZ/ 

tabkta 1tigdi4•• 

• 



Or- 

000069 

12.12.2018 

  

 

The Heritage School, Sec.23, Rohini, Delhi 

Present: Ms. Namitha Mathews, Advocate of the school. 

The learned counsel appearing for the school requests for a short' 
adjournment as arguing counsel is not available today. Accordingly 
the matter will be heard on 21:12.2018 at 11.00 A.M: • 

• • 
Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 

MEMBER 	 M BER 	• • CHAIRPERSON 

• • 
I 
S 

TRUE COPY 

S 



 

12.12.2018 

   

    

    

   

Vishwa Bharti Public School,:Dwarka ,Delhi 

    

     

• 
• 

• • 
• • 
op;• ' • 
• 
• 
• . • • 
tr .  

• • • 
• 

0 0 d 0 70 • 

Present: Sh.K.K. Kundan, Accountant of the school. 

A request letter has been received from the school seeking 
adjournment for one week. The matter is accordingly adjourned to 
21.12.2018 at 11.00 A.M. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.Kck HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

111111r1fArrrir,  

TRUE COPY 

• • • 

S 

• 
S 

• 



• to 

CC> 
CO 

<Lb 

000071 

I 	12.12.2018 

41,  

• 

B-309  

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Sec.09, Rohini,Delhi 

Present: Nemo. 

On the last date of hearing the school was required to file the 
particulars of utilizaticli of development fund for the years 2006-07 to 
2010-11, indicating the nature of expenditure. The matter was called 
in the morning . As nobody appeared it was passed over to the end of, 
the court. Even on second call nobody was present on behalf of the 
school. It appears that the school is avoiding.  furnishing of these 
details. The hearing is accordingly closed. 

Recommendations reserved. 

• 
• • 
• 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 
	

MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

1111 

40 	 t  C 

• E 	 TRUE COPY 

• 
••lew 

• 
I • • • 



• • 000072 • 
12.12.2018 

B-290 

• :  i 
le, 	,,T;17:,••• 

S • 
S • • 
I • • 
S 

Kasturi Ram International School, Narela, Delhi 
,t Pt. 	• 

••• 	••• 

Present : Sh. Sunny Bansal, Manager of the school. 
Sh. Ashok Kumar Aggarwal- Complainant. 

The complainant sh. Ashok Kr Aggarwal has been heard in.  the 
matter. He submits that his three children were studying in the 
school and the school recovered a total sum of Rs.7331 towards lump 
sum arrears as well as arrears of incremental tuition fee and 
development fee for the period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 from two of his 
children namely Pooja Aggarwal who as studying in class 8th and Aarti 
who was studying in class 7th. He also submits that a sum of Rs. 7205 
was recovered in the like manner from Pushkar Aggarwal who was 
student of class 3rd. He submits that the recovery of arrear fee was 
unjustified. 

The school which was put on notice with regard to the complaint 
of Sh.Ashok Kumar Aggarwal, has filed its reply vide letter dated 
10.12.2018, stating that the fee was hiked and arrears were recovered 
in accordance with order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of 
Education for implementation of the recommendations of the 6th  pay 
commission. Along with the reply the school has furnished the 
calculations with regard to recovery of arrear fee from students of 
different classes. 

On perusal of the details filed by the school it is apparent that 
the school recovered lump sum arrears (4) Rs.3000 per student from 
the students of classes nursery and KG and @Rs.3500 from student of 
classes 1st to 8th . Further the tuition fee of student of classes 
nursery and KG was hiked by Rs.300 per month w.e.f. 1st Sept. 2008 
and for the students of remaining classes it was hiked by Rs. 400 per 
month. Further the school recovered arrears of development fee for the 
period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 @ Rs.1839 per student of classes Nursery 
& KG and @ Rs.2071 per student of classes 1st to 5th and @ Rs. 2199 
of student of classes 6th to 8th  . The ratio of hike in development fee to 
hike in tuition fee is between 73 & 78% of tuition fee. As per the fee 
structure of the school for the year 2008-09 it was charging an annual 
development fee at a fixed rate of Rs.5000 per student. However, 
during the course of hearing the authorized representative appearing 
for the school submits that since this amount was much more than 
15% of the annual tuition fee, it was not recovered from the parents. 
This aspect needs to be' examined with reference to the books of 
accounts of the school as well as the fee receipts for the year 2008-09 . 

TRUE COPY 

I  II Seem 

• 



• 

12.12.2018 

 

The authorized representative seeks to justify the recovery/ of 
development fee at a rate which is more than 75% of the incremetktal 
tuition fee on the ground that the school dla not recover he 
development fee as reflected in its fee sct#d-ule. Iteco ed 
development fee @ 15% of the increased tuition fdp w.e..f 1.9008 and 
not just on the incremental tuition fee. He sOmits that 'this' as 
permitted by order dated 11.2..2009 by referrinato clause ( 14 ofithe 
order. 	 41! 	 111`- 

'" 

The school has also filed a copy of the appointment letter oD:he 
principal to justify his submission made on the Ih'st date of hearineto 
the effect that the Audi car that was purchased by the school as 
used for to and fro transportation of the prikicipal from :!hornOto 
school. The school will produce its books of accounts on a labp 
which are reported to be maintained in Tally Sof,tWare for examination 
by the Committee . The accounts should cover thqnahcial years 208-
09, 2009-10 & 2010-11. The school will also pfduce copy of its fee 
receipts for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10. The Aatter is adjourned ,t • 
to 21.12.2018 at 11.00 A.M.  

• 

.• 

;4.  
. 	. 

••5•' 

• •-'.• 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K0 	JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• 

TRUE COPY 

• 

k•siN 

CO 
CD 

4 

(7..) 

oiSc,  

• • 
.• • 

• • • 

• 

S • 
S • • • • 

• • 	 1 

000073 



• 
13.12.2018 

   

 

0000.74 
B-286 

• • 

 

    

Mount Abu Public School, Sec.05, Rohini, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Puneet Batia, Advocate, Sh: Bharat Arora, Treasurer of 
the school. 

The school has filed a chart showing payment of arrear salary 
to the staff which remained on pay_roll as on 31.3.2011. Out of a total 
outstanding amount of Rs.29,82,689; the school has reportedly paid a 
sum of Rs.15,64,125. Another sum of Rs. 8,93,917 is shown to have 
been deducted reportedly on ..account of 3 months' salary of the 
teachers who left without nOtioe to the school. The chool relies upon 
Rule 96 (3b (i) 	)" of the Delhi School; Education Rules 197.3 which it 
claims authorized such deductions from the 	salary • in such 
eventuality. Theibalance of Es.5,24,638 has still not beeri paid. The 
school will file al copy of the bank statement for the _ relevant period 
showing paymerit of the cheques issued to the staff menibeit to arils 
payment of arrears. Sh. Bharat Arora, Treasurer  of the parent ociety 
who is present during the course of hearing undertakes to mak 'the 
payment of the remaining amount before the next date of heari g and 
produce evidence thereof. 

The school has also filed details of payment of regular salar es for 
the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 giving particulars of mode of pa)  ment 
month wise. However despite directiOn given on. 21.08.2018, the chool 
has still not filed copies of its fee schedules for the years 2008- 9 and 
2009-10. Let these also be filed on the next date of hearin,.. The 
schedules that are required to be filed ought to be the same whic were 
submitted to the Director of Education under Section 3 of the Delhi 
School Education Rules 1973 before the start of the relevant ac demic 
year. Matter will come up for further hearing on 17th Janua 2019 
subject to the orders of the lion'ble High Court, Delhi, reg rditig 
extension of the term of the Committee. 

S • • 
S 
	

Dr. R.K. SHARIVLA. J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR ( etd.) 

S 
	

MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERS 

• • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• / • • • • 

TRUE COPY 

• • 
S 

• 



  

HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (R a) 
MEMBER MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERS • N 

  

Dr. R.K. SHARMA 
MEMBER 

TRUE COPY 

  

lc; 

   

    

    

• • 
• • • 

S • • • • • • • o, 
• • • • • • 
• • 

• • • 

13.12.2018 000075 

 

B-296 

M.M.Public School, Pitampura, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate and Sh. S.R.Pathak, Manager of 
the school. 

The school has filed a letter contending that it has refunded the 
excess collection of fee amounting to Rs.2,99,150 to 171 students of 
classes 1st .to 5th and has also filed.  copies of cheques issued to the 
students alongwith the speed post registration, slips. It has submitted 
that many of such cheques have already been encashed by the 
students and in support a copy of the bank statement for the period 
5.12.2018 to 12.'12.2018 has been filed. It is further subrnittel t6at 
none of the the ties has been received back by the school uncielivere0. 

The submissions made by the school are taken on recoil. The 
Committee is satisfied that the ,fee hiked by the school pursuant, to 
order dated 11.2.2009 was justified except to the above extent dras 
such no further order is required to be made with regard of rpf nd of 
fee. Detailed order to be passed separately. 

s_. 

• 

ti 



Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K ' CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR Retd.) 
MEMBER 
	

MBER 	 CHAIRPER ON • 

M • 13.12.2018 

 

 

000076 • 

 

B-414 

Jindal Public School, Dashrathpuri, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Banne Singh, UDC of the school. 

a • • a 
• 

An application has been received on behalf of the school seeking 
adjournment. As requested the matter is :adjourned to 17.1.2019 at 
11.00 A.M. subject to the orders of the Hon'ble High Court, of Delhi 
regarding extension of the term of the Committee. 

• • 
S 

• 
41/ • • • 
I • a • • • 

• 

TRUE COPY 

Se 

0 • • • 



00077 

14.12.2018 

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF 
SCHOOL FEE AT NEW DELHI  

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee) 

In the matter of 

Bharti Public School 

Mayur Vihar, Delhi (B-301) 

And in the matter of 

Application dated 27.08.201'8 for 

reconsideration / review of 

recommendations dated 20.03.2018 

in the matter of school. 

Present: Sh. H.C. Batra, President and Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate of 
the school. • 

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved. 

vii,;!"1  

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
CHAIRPERSON 

J.S. CHAR 
MEMBER 

• TRUE COPY 

 

R.K. SHARMA 
MEMBER 

 

 

    

0 • • 



Co 
co 

<z) 

v  of Sc\\  

• 
1IP 
• 

• 
411 

000078 

14.12.2018 

B-302 

Bharti Public School, SwasthyaNihar, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate & Sh. H.C. Batra, President of th6 
school. 

The school has filed details of its accumulated depreciation 
reserve from 1.4.2006 to 31.3.2014 which aggregates to Rs. 
1,66,81,477. The school has also filed copies of FDRs made mil 
11.12.2018 which have been earmarked against depreciation reserve 
fund amounting to Rs.1,66,82,000. It is submitted that after 31.3.2014 
the school is regularly earmarking the funds equivalent to 
depreciation charged for the particular year in a separate bank account. 
As such it is submitted that the school has now fulfilled the 
requirement of keeping funds equivalent to depreciation charged in its 
accounts since 1.4.2006 and would be covered by the judgment of 
Hon'ble Delhi High Court in LPA No.291/2017. Accordingly, the 
learned counsel appearing for the school submits that no order for 
refund of development fee for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 be made 
by this Committee. 

The learned counsel appearing for the school submits that he 
will submit the tax computation sheet of all the teachers to whom 
the arrears had been paid whether by account payee cheque or by 
bearer cheques alongwith copies of TDS returns ( Form 24Q- ) to show 
the genuineness of the payment made to the staff even where the 
payments were made by the bearer cheques. 

Accordingly the matter is adjourned to 18.01.2019 at 11.00 
A.M. subject to the orders of the Hon'ble High Court regarding 
extension of the term of the Committee. 

gikt 	
oir • • 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON • 

TRUE COPY 



  

  

14.12.2018 

 

  

B-151  

G.D:Goenka Public School, Vasaht Kunj, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Birendar Singh, A.0, Sh. Jitendra Singh, Sr. Accountant, 
Sh. Kamal Gupta, Advocate as Sh. Satish C.A. of the school.. 

The school has filed the copy of schedule of note of accounts for 
the year 2009-10. The same are taken on record. The learned counsel 
appearing for the school submits the written.  reasons in support of the 
arguments, would be emailed during the course of hearing . He requests 
that another date may be given for further hearing 

As requested, the matter is adjourned to 17th January 201.9 at 
11.00 A.M. subject to the orders of the Honble High Court regarding 
extension of the term of the Committee. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M BER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

s 
• • 
• 
f 
• • 
• 

TRUE COPY 

• 

• S 

11 
• • 

• 
4 

it. 

Ilirrnrr 



000080 

14.12.2018  

131.172' 

Ganga International School, Saavda Ghevra, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Kamal Gupta, Advocate, Sh. Satish C.A. 86 Sh. Harbans 
Singh, Accountant of the school. 

The school has disputed on the calculation sheet prepared by 
the Committee and filed its own calculation sheet showing that the 
school was in defiCit after implementittion of the recommendations of 
the 6th pay commission to the extent of Rs.83,33,344 instead. of: a 
surplus of Rs.25,44,691 provisionally determined by the Committee. Pn 
perusal of the calculation sheet fileLl by the school.  'the Committee 
observes that the followings are the areas of diversion in between the 
calculation sheet prepared by the 03mmittee and that filed by the 
school. 

a. The Committee had considered a sum of Rs. 84,52,786 as fee 
revenue diverted for incurring capital expenditure. The school on 
the contrary, has filed its own calculation in this regard along 
with copies of Receipt and Payment Accounts for the years 
2006-07 to 2009-10 and has arrived at a situation which shows 
that instead of any diversion, the school had sufficient funds, 
available with it on capital account for purchase.  of fixed assets 
which include development tee, contribution from the parent 
society and loans taken by it from 2006-07 .to .2009-10. As per 
the calculations given by the school the net effect of these 
transactions was that a sum df Rs.17,09,729 got inducted.  into 
the school on capital account.; It needs to be recorded that the 
school had not furnished receipt and payment accounts in the 
first place as part of annual returns required to be filed under 
Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules 1973. Secondly, the 
school was treating development fee as a revenue receipt and it 
requires to be seen whether the school had generated sufficient 
surplus on revenue accounts after accounting 	for the 
development fee and the same was available for incurring capital 
expenditure. 	 . • 	• 

b. The next item of diversion is with regard to the reserves required 
to be maintained by the school out of the funds available with 
it. The school has taken a sum of Rs.24,25,249 as reserve 
required to be maintained for accumulated depreciation. 

c. The school has not taken into account the development fee 
charged by it in 2009-10 862010-11 on the ground that the 

TRUE COPY 



TRUE COPY 

Se 

• 

• 
• 

• 

  

14.12.2018 

 

  

Committee has no jurisdiction to go into 	the issue of 
justifiability of charging development Tee as the Committee was 
constituted to examine whether the tuition fee hiked by the 
school pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 issued-by the Director 
of Education was justified or not, keeping in view .the ,,fiinds' 
already available with the school before effecting the fee hike.. 

d. The school has also disputed the figure of purchase off fixed 
assets in 2008-09 which was taken by the Committee as 
Rs.59,75,112. The school in its calculation, has. taken the' same 
to be Rs. 3,10,612 on the ground that • the sum of Rs. 55,04,000 
was the cost of buses, which was transferred from the parent 
society and no actual outflow of funds took place. 

The Committee has heard the arguments advanced by learn6d 
counsel appearing for the school. Recommendations reserved. 

or 
• 
• • 
• 
• 

• 

4110 " 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd4 
MEMBER 	 M MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• 

- 	• 

• 

• 1, 

• 
• 
• • 
• • 
• 

• 



• • • 000082 

• 

14.12.2018 

B-389 

BGS International School, Divarka, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Boregowda G.D., Accountant of the school. 

T. 

An application has been received on behalf of the:school seeking 
adjournment on the ground that its Chartered Accountant is not 
available today. As requested the matter is adjourned to 18th January 
2019 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the order of Honble High Court 
regarding extension of the term of the Committee. 

9\4-- 	 fie • 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

• • • 
• • • 
• • • s 

TRUE COPY- 
• • 
f.  • • 
S 

• • • 



Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KC HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 
	

MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

94. 

17.12.2018  
000083 

  

  

IB-650 

 

 

,• 

St. Columba's School, Ashok. Place, Delhi 

  

Present: Ms. Renu Rana Jaswal, PA, Sh. Samuel George, Accduntant 
& Sl, J.A. Martins, C.A. of the school. 	 .1 

••• 
The school has filed the letter dated 17.122018 alongwith which 

it has enclosed a number of statements showing that the students 
have collected the refund cheques from the school. Copies of some of 
the cheques issued to the students and copies of bank statement 
showing encashment of the refund cheques' has also been fil4d. It is 
submitted that the school has opened a new account for the putpose of 
refund of fee and the total sum refundable amounting to Rs. 
2,07,96,452 has already been transferred to this accounts up to 
15.12.2018 and 528 cheques amounting to Rs.33,51,781 ha47e been 
encashed by the students. 	It is also submitted that !all the 
students/ parents have been intimated about the refund being made by 
the school and all the cheques for the purpose of refund are ready with 
the school. The students/parents have been advised to collect the 
cheques from the school. 

The Committee is satisfied about the process of refund of excess 
fee,: being undertaken by the school. As the school has voluntarily 
agreed to refund the entire excess fee determined by the C4imittee, 
there is no case for any further intervention. 

lid•—...itl3r614t 	U I 

Detailed order to be passed separately. 

TRUE COPY 

   

   

co 

  

  

   

   

    



TRUE COPY 

17.12.2018 

000084 L  
B-638 

Sneh International School, New Raidhani Enclave, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Chaitania Luthra, A.R. & Ms. Namita Chopra, Account 
of the school. 

While finalizing the recommendations to be made by the 
Committee, it transpired that the school had not filed its Receipt and 
Payment Accounts for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 as part of its 
annual returns. Since these statements are necessary adjudicating the 
various issues raised by the school in its rebuttal to the calculation 
sheet, a fresh notice has been issued to the school. The school has 
today filed the Receipt and Payment Accounts for the aforesaid years. 
The same are taken on record. If necessary a fresh hearing will bp given 
to the school. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR ( etd.) 
MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERS • N 

• 

i • i • 
t 

• r t • • i,;  • • • • • 
• t t t 
• 

• • 
• • • 



Court 

• • • 
• 

• • 

• 

• • 
i. 

 

I.  • • • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• • 

17.12.2018 

B-202 

St. Gregorious School, Dwarka, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Sameep Khanna, Counsel & Sh. Cynl K. Philip; 
AcCountant of the school. 

The learned authorized representative Sh. Sameep Khanna 
appearing for the school submits that since the school is maintaining 
its account on mercantile basis, it had not been preparing its Receipt.  
and Payment Accounts earlier. He requests for some time to prepare 
these accounts for the years 2006-0.7 to 2010-11. Accordingly. the 
matter is adjourned to 18th January 2019 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the 
order of the Hon'ble High Court regarding extension of the term ofl the 
Committee. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Re d.) 
MEMBER 	 MBER 	 CHAIRPERSO 

TRUE COPY 

000085 

• • 
S 



• 
• • • 
• 
• • • • • • 
• • • 

17.12.2018  

Venkateshwar International School, Dwarka, Delhi 

Present: Sh. Kamal Solanki, Director, Sh.Harish Sharma, Adrnn. 
Officer & Sh. Gauri Shankar, Accounts Officer of the school. 

The matter was re-fixed hence while finalizing the 
ecomrnendations, the Committee observes that the Receipts & 
Payments Account filed by the school did not reflect the actual 
movement of cash but merely the increase or decrease in liabilities and 
assets during the year. The school is required to file the Receipts & 
Payment Account reflecting movement of cash during the year. The 
matter is adjourned to 21.01.2019 subject to the order of Hon'ble High 
court regarding extension of the term of the Committee. 

000086 
B-148  

• • L.. /Po • • 

• Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (R9td.) 
MEMBER 	 M MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

4111./ • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • • 
• 

• 
• • 

TRUE COPY 

• • 



19.12.2018  
5 
	

0 0 00 1 
'IB-614 

Holy Cross School, Najafgarh, Delhi 

Present: Sr.Veronica Fernanades, Principal & Sh. Vikesh Kumar Pal, 
Accountant of the school. 

The authorized representative 	appearing for the school 
submits that since the accounts are maintained on cash basis, the 
Income and Expenditure Account .and Receipt and Payments Accounts 
are the same. This position-  is:not correct as the Receipt and Payment 
Account besides containing. Receipts and Payments on :I'Aventic. 
account also contains Receipt and Payments on capital account. He 
requests for some time to have the Re6eipfs and. Payments 4ccount 
prepared . Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to 21st Janua1y 2019 
at 11.00 A.M. subject to the orders of the Hon'ble High Co rt with 
regard to extension of the term of the Committee. 

est .4 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA a.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR. (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M BER 	 CHAIRPER ON 

TRUE COPY • 

Se 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
i 
• 
i 
• 
t 
• 
• 
• 

i 
• 
• 
t 
t 
• 
t 
• 
• 



0000 10 424 

Pragati Public School Dwarka, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Rajiv Malik, A.R. 8 Sh. Inder Pal Singh, Accounts Iricharge 
of the school. 

While preparing the recommendations to be made in this case, 
the Committee; observes the Receipt and Payment Accounts of the 
school _were not on record. Accordingly, it is required to file the same. 
The authorized representative appearing for the school submits that 
the school has never filed the Receipt and Payment Accounts and there 
has never been any objection from the department. • 

Filing of Receipt and Payment Accounts is a Iatutory 
requirement under Rule 180 of Delhi School education Rules 1973 read 
with Appendix II. ApcoycliriOy, t1r.;s911.9.19), i.scliFecteid to file Receipt and 
Payment Accounts for the year 2006-07 to 2010-11 on or b fore the 
next date *of hearing. Matter to • come up for further he-ring on 
21.1.2019 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the orders of the Hon'ble Hi ,h Court 
with regard to extension of the term of the Committee. 

.•. 	. 	z, 	 :1.. 	 ;.- 

: 	:• : 

. „ 
•• • 

Dr;R iç§HARMA j.S.K0 AR JUSTICE ANIL KUIVIAR (Retd.) 
papOlzrt..- 

 
MEMBER • 	CHAIRPE SON 

• : 	. 

TRUE COPY 

• • 

• 
• 
• • • 
• 
• 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• • • 

• 
• 

• 



td.) 

/0.1 

CHAR JUSTICE A144,-itUMAR 
BER 	 .C#AIRPERS 

. 	, 	. 
Dr. R.K. HARMA J.§.K 

MEMBER 

TRUE COPY 

19.12.2018  

000089 
13-120 

The Heritage School,,Vasant Kuril, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Kamal Gupta, Advocate, Sh. Parveen Kumar Jain, C.A. 
Sh. Ajay Gupta, C.A. of the school 

The learned counsel appearing for the school seeks some more 
time to file a table with regard to the diversion of fee on acquisition of 
capital assets. As requested the matter is adjourned to 24th January 
2019 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the orders passed by the Hon'ble High 
Court with regard to extension of the term of the Committee. 	

• 	 i kik! 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



9:12.2018 	 .; 	 r, • 	• . 
• 

000090 

iB44og  

Gitarattan Jindal Public School, Sect.07, Rohini, Delhiil; 
".' 	 ! 

Present: Sh.Kamal' otipta, Advdcate•ai.,•,.$h. Varinder Otiptai_ 

	

:school. 	 , 	, 	I 	, 
• 

	

The school has Wed Written submissions' raising variOUsissUes1 	 
.1 with regard to its contentidn that capital. expenditure',  need, ; not i!'• 

:necessarily be incurred out of the capital receipt but! irrtermsi of ruleni ,,, 
_177 of thp?Delh, School Educatio4 :Rules 1973 the fee charged by the 
sch001._ 	alsdi permitted to $e inilized for incurring the same. 
Accordingly, 	41.6 prelithinary calOtatiOn of the Cornmittee riroceed 
on the assumptiOn that a•Oapital e*pcnditure cannot be incurred out 
of the fee reVenues of the school, iS erroneous. With the prejuli.b.p.- to 
this submission; the learned counsel appearing for the schopl also 
submits .that,, cO.rtain.flgare on .•:a0ount;!:bfs; ;capital ,.reeelpt,_ a4c1 capital 

:payment have been.  left out .  Or •,iticovectly . record0.  in the t ble of 
capitklireeelf;is'id• tapitgi Paiyiti-etttolApaMa •by("thV 	e.• The 
schOdl• has filed a table at page 52 of the written submission dated 

22.11.?P:1-§.,:m44ipki,..hq:1§:141:9-1An,:.veRvqw.41: P".1.9 	;PP•Ot on, In. 
partic,418r1.lp.e,,ubmits ,that,, the rpyRn-u.e.surplus, of.tlp.p.,schood. before 
accouptiu f94:, #Aqcq,:p41.4, depFectati5:,T. , is:Also be available th the 
school for .indlyTing capital expe.nclA4..ire,.tle sul?mits th. at if the orrect 

asj.eflpcted,in the,c17..a.rt.preP,ged,py,.the s,qhpol:  are tak n into 
accou.n,t .:.:the reserve 	...thAt : there was. an ,net outflow of Rs. 

9f,Rs,, 
a§s.q§ ;91Ct.49., PP4991 . 	qs 	c.4.vqrted 1:.)3.1 4).P.CoTnrni 

The learned'. Counsel dlSo • 'Submits that' cdrisiderat on of 
deVeloptri4d fe.e-13'aitiouldriy. fdr the • yeai .20 	i.8 not covere in the 
mart"date k,Nr.`eri .6' this.  Cbrrimittee aS • it . hatil ' 1-0 -relationship 	ith the 
irripierinehta.Wril'of t.he recbtnineridaiion'S of the 6th pay bommiss on. He 
further 'sUbrYift§ thaV the jurisdiction bf the Cioittrnittee extericl to the 
fee 'hike effect. d';13y 'the 	'13disiAtie 'US drder dated•11.2.0 9 for s 	; 
the Year 200,9-1.0: otly'. • 

1.i  

ijt;:i.S1a1S0.  §1.11PI:Tiitted; that ..Lif t,.the :correct figur'es . are taken for 
consideration'the;.netreSult would be that thetschooltwas in d ficit to 
the tune of!Rs..,1,65.,,57/724, and :to this extent .it is tclaimed: t at the 
Committee May.:.allow the schbOl 	: its fee.andr,recOver;the` ame:tri 
terms. of ; the ma!ndate given. fo this Committee; . „ . . • 	. - 

Arguments hearcLiRecOmmendatithis reserved. 

	

. 	 . 	:•• 	.1: 	• • • 
:•• 

• .:` 	!," - •.:f 

; 

' 

vire * 

J.S.K0 HAR JUSTICp ANIL KUMAR (petd.) 
MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 	4\. ,ourt 

'TRUE COPY 
• 

of SCW 

• 
• • • • • 
• • 
• 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• 

• 
• • 
• • • 

I 	 r 

Dr. R.K. tHARNIA 
MEMBER 

1 _ 

„ 

- 

4 i 	;IA tilduAli Ulla' 	It •11.1. 

•• 

• 

# 



21.12.2018 

000091 /BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF 
SCHOOL FEE AT NEW DELHI  

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee) 

In the matter of 

VSPK International School, 

Rohini, Delhi (B-649) 

And in the matter of 

Application dated 22.11.2018 for 

reconsideration / review of 

recommendations dated 17.04.2018 

in the matter of school. 

Present : Sh. Ravi Sikri, Sr. Advocate of the school. 

The learned senior counsel appearing for the school requests for 
an adjournment till 16th of January 2019. As requested the matter is 
adjourned to 22nd January 2019 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the orders of 
the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi, regarding extension of the term of the 
Committee. 

r w 
• • • 
i • • • • • • • • • 
• 
t 
• 1 • 1 • • • • 1 • • • • • 

• 
JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 

CHAIRPERSON 

J.S OCHAR 
EMBER 

R.K. SHARMA 
MEMBER 

TRUE COPY 



000092 21,12.2018 

B-86 
Delhi Police Public School, Safdarjung Enclave, Delhi 

Present: Sh.S.N. Joneja, Exe. Secy., Sh. Trilocahn Singh, Accountant 
& Sh. Radha Krishnan, Accounts Assistant of the school. 

The school has filed copies of advertisement given in the 
Times of India, Navbharat Times on 9/12/2018 alongwith a list of 
cheques sent by speed post and another list of cheques delivered by 
hand to the students. It is submitted that some of the students 
approached the school to collect cheques after an advertisement 
published in the newspapers. 

As the school has done everything within its powers for 
making the refund to the students, no further intervention is required 
in the matter. 

Detailed order to be passed separately. 

tt------mdr*Not  

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

TRUE COPY 

A 

• 
• 
41 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
4 

411 

• 



21.12.2018 

B-427 

Vandana International School, Rohini, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Manu Luthra, C.A., Sh. Harsh P. Tandon, Admn. Officer, 
Sh.Hitesh, Accountant & Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Accountant of the school. 

The school has filed 	written submission dated 21.12.2018 
controverting the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee. The 
main contention of the school is that the purchase of new buses, and 
repayment of loans taken for buses and payment of interest thereon 
were funded out of transport fee charged from the students. The 
school has filed a memorandum transport account in which the 
receipts from transport fee and payments on account of transportation 
expenses, both revenue as well as capital, are reflected. The 
Committee notices that on the sources side, the school has also taken 
depreciation reserve for buses. The Committee is of the view that the 
depreciation reserve is mainly a book entry and cannot form part of the 
sources available to the school for funding the cash expenditure on 
account of transportation whether revenue or capital. Hence necessary 
adjustments would require to be made to the computation of funds 
available with the school for meeting the capital expenditure on 
purchase of buses and repayment of bus loans for the purpose of 
ascertaining the capital expenditure on transportation which has 
been met out of the fee other than transportation fee. 

With regard to other capital expenditure, the school has relied 
upon the recommendations of Duggal Committee and Rule 177 and 
submits that the said rule permits capital expenditure to be incurred 
out of the fee of the school and the same may not be entirely sourced 
from the capital receipts. 

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

Court 

TRUE copy 

Se 

*iv of Sc,  

• • • 
• 

• 

f 
• 
11, 
• 
t 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
i 

i 
7 
• 

• 
i 
• 
• 

• 
r 
1 

000093 

g• • 



-- 202.2018 • 
000094 

B-60 

The Heritage School, Rohini, Delhi 

Present: Sh.Pulkit Malhotra, Advocate of the school. 

The learned counsel appearing for the school submits that the 
matter is being argued by Sh Sachin Puri, Sr. Advocate but he is not 
available today as he is pre occupied with some other matter in the 
High Court. He requests that the matter be listed for 24.01.2019 
when the matter of the Va sant Kunj branch of the school is also 
listed. 

The matter is accordingly adjourned to 24.01.2019 at 11.00 A.M. 
subject to the order of the Hon'ble High Court regarding extension of 
the term of the Committee. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M MBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

TRUE COPY 

• • • • 

• • • • • • • • a • 
• • 
• 
• • • • 
• • 
• 



000095 
21.12.2018 

Dr. R.K. SHARIVIA 
MEMBER 

J.S.K0 HAR JUSTICE ANI IIIkKUMAR (Recd.) 
MEMBER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

13-146 

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Dwarkal  Delhi 

Present: Sh.K.K. Kundan, Accountant of the school. 

The school has filed written submissions dated 20.12.2018 
alongwith audited financials for the year 2016-17. The audited 
financials for the year 2016-17 do not reveal any saving or fixed 
deposit account which have been earmarked by the school against 
inappropriate development fund or depreciation reserve fund. 

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved. 

TRUE COPY 

Sec e 



21.12.2018  

Kasturi Ram International School, Narela, Delhi 

Present: Sh. A.K. Bhatnagar, Physics Teacher of the school. 

000096 
B-290 

The school has neither produced the fee records for the year 
2008-09 i.e. the fee receipts and fee register nor its books of accounts 
to support its contention that the school did not recover the fixed rated 
development fee of Rs.5000 per student, which was reflected in its fee 
schedule. The authorized representative appearing for the school 
request for another date for doing the needful. Accordingly the matter 
is fixed for 22.01.2019 at 11.A.M. subject to the order of Hon'ble High 
Court regarding the extension of the term of the Committee. 

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.K CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.) 
MEMBER 	 M BER 	 CHAIRPERSON 

TRUE COPY 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97

